
 

 
 

             

 
 

TENNESSEE BOARD OF REGENTS 
  Quarterly Board Meeting 

Thursday, December 13, 2018 
1 Bridgestone Park 

Nashville, Tennessee 
 

AGENDA  
 
 

I. Minutes  
 A.   September 28, 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 
 B. November 13, 2018 Special Called Meeting 
  

II.    Report of Interim Action 
 

III.   Report of the Committees 
  A.   Approval of the Minutes from the November 13, 2018 Meeting of the Audit Committee 
   

IV.   Report of the Regents Award for Excellence in Philanthropy  
 

V.    Report of the Chancellor 
   

VI.   Unfinished Business 
 
VIII.  New Business - Consent Agenda  

                A.   Policy on College System of Tennessee Institution Catalogs - 2:04:00:00 
                B. Revisions to TBR Policy 5:02:01:05 - Faculty Development Policy 
                C.      Revisions to TBR Policy 5:02:01:03 - Faculty Proficiency in Oral and Written English  
                D.      Revisions to TBR Policy 2:08:10:00 - Development and Operations of Off-Campus  
  International Educational Programs 
    E. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:01:00:01- Budget Principles to include Budget Control and  
  Rename the Policy to Budget Principles and Control  
    F. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:02:20:00 - Disposal of Surplus Property 
    G. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:03:03:00 - General Travel 
    H. Change Guideline TCAT 030 to TBR Policy 4:01:00:15 Extraordinary Maintenance Account 
        

    New Business - Informational Reporting  
                A.   Economic and Community Development Update (Puryear) 
    B. Warranty Roll Out (Puryear) 

                 C.      Financial Report Overview (Gibbs) 
                D.   Employer and Alumni Survey Report for the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology  
                  (Goodman) 
    E.  External Affairs Update (McCormick) 
           a.   Legislative Priorities 
                          b.  Advancement Report 
    F. Board Assessment Report for 2018 (Mason) 
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     New Business - Action Items    
   A. FY 2018-19 October Revised Budget (Gibbs) 
               B. Approval of Proposed Program Terminations, Modifications, and New Technical Program 
  Implementations for the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology (Schulte) 
               C. Approval of New Degree Programs for Community Colleges (Schulte) 
   D.  Review and Approve TCAT Degree Targets (Deaton) 
   E. Review and Consider Regular Rule on Public Record Requests (Moody) 
               F.        Review and Consider Revisions to TBR Policy 1:02:11- Appeals and Appearances Before the Board and a  
                          New Policy 1:02:12 - Requests to Address the Board (Moody) 
   G. Review and Consider New TBR Athletic Policies (Moody) 
   H.  Review and Consider New Policy on Articulation (Schulte) 
               I. Review and Consider New Policy on Animals on Campus - 1:03:02:55 (Leming) 
   J.   TCAT Murfreesboro Building Naming at the Smyrna Campus 
   K. Resolutions and Recognitions 
  
                          
12:15 p.m.  (CST) - Adjourn        



  

  

 
 

TENNESSEE BOARD OF REGENTS 
Quarterly Board Meeting 

December 13, 2018 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
I. MINUTES 

 
The Board will consider approving minutes from the September 28, 2018 regular quarterly meeting and the 
November 13, 2018 special called session. 
 

II. REPORT OF INTERIM ACTION 
 
This report serves as a record of business transacted by the Office of the Chancellor since the previous 
meeting of the Board.  A copy of the report is enclosed. 
 

III. REPORT OF THE COMMITTEES  
 

The Board will consider approving the minutes of the following Committee meeting: 
 

A. Report of the Audit Committee Meeting on November 13, 2018 
 

IV. REGENTS AWARD FOR EXCELLENCE IN PHILANTHROPY  
 

The Board will present the Regents Award for Excellence in Philanthropy to the Gene Haas Foundation. The 
Haas Foundation was nominated by Pellissippi State Community College and TCAT Memphis. 

 
V. REPORT OF THE CHANCELLOR 

 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
There is no unfinished business to come before the Board at this time. 

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS – CONSENT AGENDA 

 
A.   Policy on College System of Tennessee Institution Catalogs - 2:04:00:00 

 
The proposed policy revision combines current TBR Policies 2:04:00:01 – Institutional Catalogs 
and Bulletins and 2:04:00:05 – Tennessee College of Applied Technology Catalogs.  Approval 
will rename Policy 2:04:00:01 to be “College System of Tennessee Institution Catalogs” and 
delete the separate policy for TCAT Catalogs. 

 
Terminology and definitions are updated to reflect current practice.  The policy was reformatted.  
TBR Legal Counsel reviewed and changed optional statements to requirements. No substantive 
changes were made. 
 

               B. Revisions to TBR Policy 5:02:01:05 - Faculty Development Policy 
 
   The proposed policy revision combines the following current TBR Policies/Guidelines: 
 

5:02:01:05 Faculty Development 
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5:02:01:08 Faculty Development at Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology 
A-051 Faculty Exchange 

  
Approval will keep both numeric indicator and name – 5:02:01:05 Faculty Development. 

 
Terminology has been updated to reflect current system structure and practice, and the policy has 
been reformatted.  Substantive changes include clarity on the System Office role and 
responsibility in faculty development, the addition of terminology definitions, and the conceptual 
integration of Technical and Community Colleges where appropriate. TBR Legal Counsel and 
Human Resources have reviewed and approved. 
 

C.      Revisions to TBR Policy 5:02:01:03 - Faculty Proficiency in Oral and Written English  
 
The revised policy as proposed will keep current number and title --5:02:01:03 Faculty 
Proficiency in Oral and Written English.  

 
Definitions for accrediting bodies have been added.  The policy has been reformatted, combined 
with language clarity and cohesion. TBR Legal Counsel and Human Resources have reviewed 
and approved as proposed.  No substantive changes were made. 

 
                D.      Revisions to TBR Policy 2:08:10:00 - Development and Operations of Off-Campus  

International Educational Programs 
 
The Tennessee Board of Regents System (TBR) supports off-campus international educational 
programs, service, internship or courses as a valid and valuable part of undergraduate education. 
The TBR encourages all TBR institutions to engage in international opportunities that meet the 
legitimate academic needs of their students and in cooperation with consortia both internal to the 
TBR system in which TBR institutions hold membership and those external to the system. 

 
The revised policy incorporates the following TBR Guidelines into the new policy format and the 
guidelines will be eliminated: 

 
A-076 
B-130 
S-040 

 
The policy was reviewed by academic, business, student affairs, and faculty sub-councils and was 
approved by the President’s Council and Committee Chairs with suggested revisions from those 
groups. 

 
     E. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:01:00:01- Budget Principles to include Budget Control and  

Rename the Policy to Budget Principles and Control  
 
Requested changes are a result of combining two related policies, 4:01:00:00 Budget 
Control and 4:01:00:01 Budget Principles and renaming the policy to “Budget Principles 
and Control.” Requested changes to this policy are made to improve flow and provide 
clarification of certain terms and provide better understanding of the overall policy. In 
particular, more emphasis is placed on monitoring plant fund budgets and related 
expenditures. 
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     F. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:02:20:00 - Disposal of Surplus Property 
 

Requested changes are minor in nature and have been made to provide clarification to some of the 
terms used in the previous policy and to bring the policy in line with current institutional 
procedures.  
 

G. Revisions to TBR Policy 4:30:03:00 - General Travel 
 
Requested changes to the General Travel Policy are being made to alleviate the financial burden 
placed on employees who, in the past, have had to pay for hotel reservations and/or airline tickets 
out of their own funds when traveling on behalf of their institution. The requested changes have 
been approved at the October 16, 2018, Business Affairs Sub-Council meeting and the November 
15, 2018, Presidents meeting. 

 
We are requesting a change in language that will allow the use of institutional procurement cards 
to pay for hotel room reservations and for airline tickets on behalf of employees who are traveling 
for business purposes on behalf of their institution. 

 
H. Change Guideline TCAT 030 to TBR Policy 4:01:00:15 Extraordinary Maintenance 

Account 
   

Requested changes include transformation of a former TCAT Guideline into a Policy. Changes to 
language in the document are minor and include updates in titles and in the reporting chain to 
mirror changes made at both the TCATs and at the Tennessee Board of Regents levels.  

 
NEW BUSINESS – INFORMATIONAL REPORTING 

 
A. Economic and Community Development Update 

 
TBR ECD has been involved in a wide variety of projects over the past quarter.  Vice Chancellor 
Puryear will highlight the department’s current projects, including TNTrained, apprenticeships, 
and online workforce education.   
 

B. Warranty Roll Out 
 
The TBR Warranty of Competency of Graduates of Technical Programs (Policy 2:03:01:10) went 
into effect this fall term.  In preparation for potential warranty claims, ECD has worked with 
other TBR departments to prepare campuses and to answer questions regarding the processing of 
warranty claims.  Vice Chancellor Puryear will outline the Technical Program Warranty roll-out 
and provide information on how warranty claim reporting will occur. 

 
C. Financial Report Overview 

 
Vice Chancellor Gibbs will provide information regarding the consolidated financial report, 
including management’s discussion and analysis for FY 2017-18.  This is an information item 
only and requires no action. 

 
Due to circumstances beyond TBR control, information pertinent to the 2017-18 Financial Report 
Overview was not available by the due date of the Board Materials. The information will be 
provided as soon as this information can be properly consolidated. 
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                 D.   Employer and Alumni Survey Report for the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology  

On an annual basis, the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology survey students and 
employers to assess the effectiveness and relevance of each technical program.  These 
“satisfaction surveys” provide valuable data useful in the evaluation of program content and 
curriculum, delivery of instruction, development of appropriate technical skills and worker 
characteristics essential for success in today’s workplace.  

The review of external perceptions or survey results, coupled with advisory board conversations, 
enable the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology to continuously improve the occupational 
programs and student services that significantly impact the economies served by our institutions. 

For the 2016-17 survey cohort, alumni rated program preparation for employment “Satisfactory” 
or above in 96% of the weighted responses.  Employers rated student performance “Satisfactory” 
or above in 96% of the weighted responses.   

 
There were approximately 7,345 graduates during the 2016-17 academic year available for job 
placement.  A total of 6,444 graduates were placed in employment for an overall placement rate 
of 88%, which is a 1% increase over the previous year.  The results of the alumni and employer 
surveys will be shared with the Board. 

 
    E.  External Affairs Update 
 
            a.   Legislative Priorities 
 

Vice Chancellor McCormick will recap an overview of the 2019 Legislative Priorities.  These 
priorities were input from TBR System Leadership and TBR Presidents. The Department of 
Government Relations in the Office of External Affairs will advocate on behalf of TBR to the 
members of the Tennessee General Assembly. Legislative session will begin January 8, 2019. 
The Legislative Priorities are: (1) secure formula, capital outlay, and equipment funding requests; 
(2) ensure the statewide safety and campus security of TBR's 110,000+ students;  (3) support 
efforts to expand college access to all Tennessee high school graduates; (4) ensure that system 
institutions are afforded the flexibility to be nimble in response to the continually evolving 
educational demands required for student success; and (5) continue to thrive and grow as the 
workforce development arm of Tennessee’s Economic and Community Development efforts.  

 
Vice Chancellor McCormick will provide an overview of the TBR institutions legislative events 
held during the 2018-2019 academic year.  

 
                           b.  Advancement Report 
 

Vice Chancellor McCormick will provide an Advancement Report including the presentation of 
the 2017-18 Foundation Report of Community Colleges and TCAT’s, as well as provide an 
update on the planning activities for the TBR Statewide Outstanding Achievement Recognition 
(SOAR) event to be held March 19-20, 2019, in Nashville, Tennessee. The local, regional, and 
statewide student, faculty, and staff competition events will be detailed including the culmination 
recognition awards event.  

 
Other Systemwide activities held during this event will be outlined including the TBR Legislative 
Day on the Hill. A schedule of events will be disseminated to the committee members.    
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    F. Board Assessment Report for 2018 

 
Members of the board will receive the 2018 Board Assessment Report as required by the 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC).  
SACSCOC added a requirement in December 2017 for governing boards to “define and regularly 
evaluate its responsibilities and expectations.”   

 
Upon learning of this new requirement from SACSCOC, at its quarterly meeting on June 22, 
2018, the TBR board approved changes to its Bylaws to reflect a new assessment process.   

 
Assessment forms were sent to all members with a completion due date of Friday, October 19, 
2018 for a full report to be presented at its December 2018 quarterly meeting.  All members 
participated in the assessment except one member whose term had expired on June 30, 2018. 

 
The Board Assessment was produced by the Vice Chair and Board Secretary and included 
questions on orientation/onboarding, general questions about the board, board meetings, 
committee structure, strengths of the board, areas for improvement, and an area for general 
comment. 

 
A copy of the full report is attached.  The Chancellor will apprise the board from time to time on 
actions taken and processes implemented as a result of the board survey.  The next assessment 
will be in 2020. 

 
NEW BUSINESS – ACTION ITEMS 
 

A. FY 2018-19 October Revised Budget 
 
The Board will consider the October 31, 2018 revisions to the 2018-19 budgets for the institutions 
governed by the Board and the Board of Regents System Office. 

 
The original budgets for FY 2018-19 were developed by institutions in the Spring of 2018 and 
were submitted to the Board office in May 2018. As such, these budgets included a variety of 
estimates. These institutional budget submissions were the basis for the Board’s June 2018 
approval of the initial FY 2018-19 operating budgets (the “Proposed Budget”). The October 
Revised Budget is based on more recent information, including recognition of the impact of fall 
enrollment, and includes the effect of revisions from the approved Proposed Budget.  

 
Due to circumstances beyond TBR control, information pertinent to the October Revised Budget 
was not available by the due date of the Board Materials. The information will be provided as 
soon as this information can be properly consolidated. 

 
                B. Approval of Proposed Program Terminations, Modifications, and New Technical Program 

Implementations for the Tennessee Colleges of Applied Technology 
 
Program Proposals requiring Board approval from TCAT Committee: 

 
Five (5) program proposals are being presented for the Committee’s review and approval.  This 
proposal will allow the Technical Colleges to be more responsive to the needs of students, 
businesses, and industries. The proposals are: 

 
• Implementation of a Mental Health Technician program at TCAT Chattanooga 
• Implementation of a Farming Operations Technology program at TCAT Crump 
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• Implementation of a Health Information Management Technology- hybrid program at TCAT 
Crump 

• Implementation of an Administrative Office Technology program at TCAT Jacksboro-Jellico 
High School 

• Implementation of a Welding program at TCAT Jacksboro- Jellico High School 
 

Academic Actions for December 2018 Requiring Only Notification to Vice Chancellor: 
 

One (1) academic actions were submitted by a TCAT institution to the Vice Chancellor for 
approval based on section C of the TBR Policy: 2:01:02:00, requiring only notification to the 
Vice Chancellor. Appropriate documentation to support need was provided. The proposal is as 
follows: 

 

 

 

 

 
                C. Approval of New Degree Programs for Community Colleges 
 

Roane State Community Colleges proposes the establishment of a new Associates Degree of 
Applied Science (A.A.S.) in Chemical Engineering Technology.  The proposed program will be 
offered primarily at Roane State’s Oak Ridge Branch campus. Some courses will be offered at the 
Clinton Site and components/laboratory experiences will be delivered at the Wacker Institute in 
partnership with Chattanooga State Community College. This program will target both full-time 
students and on incumbent workers. 

 
This will be the first degree of its kind offered at a public community college in Tennessee.  
However, Chattanooga State Community Colleges offers a certificate program.  Roane State was 
recently approved to offer the certificate program as well. 
 
The projected annual salary of Chemical Engineering Technologists is $65,000 to $70,000.   
Letters of support were provided from:  1) the HR Director with Tate & Lyle in Knoxville, 2) the 
Production Training Manager at the Y-12 National Security Complex in Oak Ridge, and 3) the 
President of UCOR in Oak Ridge.  These employers helped develop the curriculum and 
documented both a short-term and long-term demand for graduates of the program. 
 
TBR staff conducted a site visit to evaluate the facilities, equipment, and other resources needed 
for the proposed program.  Roane State Community College is prepared to deliver a much 
needed, high quality A.A.S. in Chemical Engineering Technology. 

 
D. Review and Approve TCAT Degree Targets 

 
The Board will receive a report about Drive to 55 targets for the Tennessee Colleges of Applied 
Technology. 

 
In 2015, the state’s Master Plan for Tennessee Postsecondary Education established targets for 
the number of credentials that needed to be awarded by 2025 to meet the goals of the Drive to 55. 
THEC, in conjunction with TBR, worked to determine estimates of TBR’s share of the statewide 
goal.  

College Summary of Proposal New 
Costs/Funding 

Source 

Approval/ 
Implementation 

Date 
Shelbyville Inactivate the Machine Tool 

Technology evening program due 
to low enrollment. 

None August 2021 
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As various reforms have taken root and institutions experience greater enrollment through 
Tennessee Promise and Reconnect, the focus moves to setting clear and feasible goals around 
completion. Governor Haslam asked TBR to work with THEC and the Office of the Governor, in 
order to revisit the institutional degree targets that accurately reflect credential production in the 
state.  

 
    E. Review and Consider Regular Rule on Public Record Requests 
 

Public Chapter No. 712 of the Public acts of 2018 amended the Tennessee Public Records Act 
(TPRA), requiring state agencies to promulgate rules regarding public records requests by 
January 1, 2019. These rules will replace TBR Public Records Policy 1:12:01:00, now in place. 

 
F.         Review and Consider Revisions to TBR Policy 1:02:11- Appeals and Appearances Before 

the Board and a New Policy 1:02:12 - Requests to Address the Board 

 
Current TBR policy 1:02:11 addresses both the procedures for appeals to the Chancellor and 
Board by students or employees and procedures for requesting permission to address the Board.  
As part of the ongoing review of TBR policies, the following revisions to this policy are 
recommended: 

 
• The existing policy is revised to address only appeals to the Chancellor and the Board.  Minor 

changes have been made to the language to clarify the appeals process. 
 

• A new policy, 1:02:12, Requests to Address the Board, will set forth the process to be 
followed by students, employees or third parties who would like to address the Board on 
matters germane to the responsibilities of the Board. 

 
   Staff recommends approval of both policies. 

 
G. Review and Consider New TBR Athletic Policies 
 

While community colleges have participated in intercollegiate athletics for many years, TBR 
policies and guidelines have not addressed the subject except for a single guideline pertaining to 
finances.  The following new policies formally authorize community colleges to participate in 
intercollegiate athletics and establish a structure for participation. 

 
8:01  Participation in Intercollegiate Athletics 

 
8:02  Presidents Athletic Council 

 
8:03  Financial Administration in Intercollegiate Athletics (previously    

   Guideline B-041) 
 

    H.  Review and Consider New Policy on Articulation 
 

The proposed policy revision combines current TBR Policies This policy is designed to replace 
the following four current TBR policies and guidelines: 

 
• 2:01:00:01  Articulation with Proprietary College 
• 2:01:00:03  Principles for Articulation in Vocational/Technical Education 
• A-030       Articulation Among Community Colleges and Universities 
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• A-031       Components of Articulation Agreements 
 

This policy also addresses the newly developed statewide Technical College to Community 
College articulation process. Approval will result in a new Policy 2:00:01:06 to be “Articulation 
and Transfer”. 

 
Terminology and definitions are updated to reflect current practice, and the policy was 
reformatted in accordance with TBR policy standard style.  

 
I. Review and Consider New Policy on Animals on Campus - 1:03:02:55 

 
This new policy will outline the parameters by which animals are allowed on campus and at the 
TBR System Office, either as service animals or for special events; including how inquiries and 
exceptions are to be handled. It will designate that comfort/emotional support animals are not 
allowed at TBR institutions or at the System Office. The policy would be in effect for students, 
faculty, and staff. 

 
The policy has previously been reviewed by academic, student affairs, and faculty sub-councils 
and approved by the President’s Council with suggested revisions from those groups already 
included. 
 

    J.   TCAT Murfreesboro Building Naming at the Smyrna Campus 
 

The Board will consider a request to name the TCAT-Murfreesboro Smyrna Campus building.  
 

K. Resolutions and Recognitions 
 

The Board will consider approving resolutions of appreciation for Governor Bill Haslam and 
Presidents Carolyn Beverly and Tony Creecy for their years of dedication and service to the 
Tennessee Board of Regents, as well as recognize Commissioners Candice McQueen and Jai 
Templeton for their service on the Board. 
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REPORT OF THE 
COMMITTEE ON AUDIT 

November 13, 2018  

The Committee on Audit met in regular session on November 13, 

2018 at the Tennessee Board of Regents (TBR) system office. A quorum 

was present.  In attendance were system office staff, the Board’s Vice 

Chair, Regent Emily Reynolds, and other Board members, including the 

following Audit Committee members: 

Regent Tom Griscom, Audit Committee Chair 
Regent MaryLou Apple (via phone) 
Regent Miles Burdine (via phone)  
Regent Barbara Prescott 
Regent Greg Duckett 
Regent Leigh Shockey (via phone) 

Regent Griscom opened the meeting by mentioning the External 

Quality Assurance Review that the Internal Audit Department underwent 

in October 2018. Regent Griscom mentioned that the draft report states 

that as a system overall we have received the highest possible rating of 

Generally Complies. He also thanked everyone involved in the process.  

Item I, Informational Reporting, included four topics for discussion.  
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Item Ia., Highlights of Audit Findings and Recommendations, 

consisted of Mike Batson discussing the following topics: Dyersburg 

State Community College- NJCAA Letter; Northeast State Community 

College- Institutional Review Board; Columbia State Community 

College- Quality Self-Assessment Review; and Volunteer State 

Community College- Quality Self-Assessment Review. 

Mr. Batson mentioned the recommendation logs for the 

Comptroller’s Office and Internal Audit. This item was for informational 

purposes and required no action.  

 Item I.b., Audit Reports and Reviews, consisted of informing the 

committee that a summary of the Federal Audit Reports, Miscellaneous 

Reviews, and Internal Audit Reports for the first quarter are included in 

the meeting materials. A listing of the Internal Audit Reports is included 

as Attachment A to these minutes. This item was for informational 

purposes and required no action.  

Item I.c., Review of Annual Audits and Expenses for the Chancellor 

and Presidents, included a summary of the results from internal audits of 
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offices selected for audit and a summary of the expenses of all offices for 

the year ended June 30, 2018. Audits were performed of the TBR 

Chancellor’s expenses and the president’s expenses for Chattanooga State 

Community College, Northeast State Community College, Pellissippi 

State Community College, Southwest Tennessee Community College, 

Volunteer State Community College, and the TBR System Office. Two 

recommendations were reported for Southwest Tennessee Community 

College. No other recommendations were reported. This item was for 

informational purposes and required no action. 

Item I.d., System-Wide Internal Audit Updates, consisted of Mike 

Batson providing information on the following items: External Quality 

Assurance Review Update; 2018 TN College and University Auditors 

Conference; Information Systems Auditor IV search; and Community 

College Management’s Risk Assessments. This item was for 

informational purposes and required no action. 

Item II, Consent Agenda, included one topic for approval.  Item II.a., 

Review of Revisions to Fiscal Year 2019 Internal Audit Plans, were 
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presented to the Committee. Most revisions to the plans were needed 

because of changes in audit priorities, including the addition of 

unscheduled investigations. A motion was made by Regent Prescott and 

seconded by Regent Duckett to approve the revised audit plans in a roll 

call vote. The Committee voted to approve the audit plans as presented.  

The revised audit plans are included as Attachment B to these minutes.  

Item III., Review of Salaries and Staffing for System-Wide Internal 

Audit, included two items. Item III.a., Review of Salaries and Budgets for 

System Auditors, was presented by Chief Audit Executive (CAE) Batson. 

The CAE commented on the salaries of the system and campus audit staff 

members and budgets by institution. This item was for informational 

purposes and required no action. 

Item III.b., Review of Salaries for Office of System-wide Internal 

Audit, included a review of salaries for the three auditors and one 

Administrative Assistant in the system office. A motion was made by 

Regent Prescott and seconded by Regent Duckett to approve the salaries. 

The Committee voted to approve the salaries in a roll call vote. 
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Item IV, Review of Audit Committee Charter, Responsibilities, and 

IIA Standards, was presented by Mike Batson.  Minor changes to the 

Audit Committee Charter were requested to better align the charter with 

revised IIA Standards. A motion was made by Regent Prescott to approve 

the Audit Committee Charter revisions. This was seconded by Regent 

Duckett. The Committee voted to approve the charter as presented by roll 

call vote. The proposed revisions are included as Attachment C to these 

minutes. 

There being no further business to come before the Committee on 

Audit, Regent Duckett made a motion to adjourn and it was seconded by 

Regent Prescott. The meeting was adjourned. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Committee on Audit 
 
______________________________ 
Tom Griscom, Committee Chair 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
 
 

Attachment A 
Summary of Internal Audit Reports and Investigations 

 Issued During the Quarter 
 
 

Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Financial Management 
STCC Cash Count  
   

Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Institutional Support 
NeSCC Institutional Review Board  

 
Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- Quality Assurance Review 
CoSCC Quality Self-Assessment Review  
VSCC Quality Self-Assessment Review  

 
Internal Audit Reports for Informational Purposes- TCAT 
Crossville  Equipment/Security Review  
   

Chancellor and President’s Expense Reviews 
ChSCC Review of President’s Expenses FY18  
NeSCC Review of President’s Expenses FY18  
PSCC Review of President’s Expenses FY18  
STCC Review of President’s Expenses FY18  
VSCC Review of President’s Expenses FY18  
TBR Review of Chancellor’s Expenses FY18  
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Attachment B 
Approved Revised Audit Plans for the 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 
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Chattanooga State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  Type  Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

FM F State Audit Assist/Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 11.3 11.3 0.0 0%   11.3  Scheduled 
FM S YE Procedures FYE 2018 5.0 Jun-18 11.3 11.3 0.0 0%  9.5 1.8 Jul-18 Completed 
FM S YE Procedures FYE 2019 5.0 May-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IA S IAR-TCAT CDL Program 

Compliance 5.0 Oct-18 0.0 105.0 105.0 N/A 1 1.0 104.0  In Progress 
IS C Management Advisory Services 5.0 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  30.5 74.5  In Progress 
IS F ChSCC Follow up Reviews 5.0 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  32.5 57.5  In Progress 
IS I Developing Investigations-Assist 

TBR 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  1.0 14.0  In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%   105.0  In Progress 
IS I INV1803-Event Employment 5.0 Apr-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  6.5 16.0  In Progress 

 
IS  

I INV1804-Overtime & Comp Time 
Process 

 
5.0  

May-18  
22.5  

22.5  
0.0  

0%   
6.0  

16.5   
In Progress 

IS M Enterprise Risk Assessment 5.0 Oct-18 45.0 45.0 0.0 0%  2.0 43.0  In Progress 
IS P Special Projects- Audit Software 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  10.0 5.0  In Progress 
IS R IAR-QAR Self & External 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  36.5 1.0  In Progress 
IT S IAR-NACHA-2019 5.0 May-19 60.0 60.0 0.0 0%   60.0  Scheduled 
SS F IAR-FU-CCTA-Workforce Training 

Hours 5.0 Oct-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  3.0 87.0  In Progress 
SS S IAR-Student Record Retention 5.0 Jan-19 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%   105.0  Scheduled 
SS S IAR-Student Complaints 5.0 Sep-18 120.0 120.0 0.0 0%   120.0  Scheduled 
IS A IAR-HR Grievances Process 3.6 Mar-19 105.0 0.0 -105.0 -100% 1  0.0  Removed 
IT A IAR-Software License Compliance 3.4 May-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1050.0 1050.0 0.0 138.5 911.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1020.0 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Added audit at request of President and removed audit to gain hours for project. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress
Completed 
Removed 
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Cleveland State Community College 
Internal Audit Plan 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 
Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit 

 
Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 

 
Revised 

Plan 
 
Change in 

Hours 
 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN 

 
Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance 

 
Completion 

Date 
 

Current 
Status 

IS F Follow-up Reviews 5.0 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  In Progress

IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 60.0 0.0 -60.0 -100% 1  0.0  Removed 
IS I Investigation 19-01 5.0 Sep-18 0.0 62.3 62.3 N/A 1 60.5 1.8  In Progress

IS M Enterprise-Wide Risk Assessment 5.0 Oct-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
IS P Special Project Automate 

Workpapers 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  12.0 10.5  In Progress

FM R NACHA 2019 5.0 Jun-19 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%   112.5  Scheduled 
IS R State Audit Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  In Progress

IS R QAR 2018 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  14.5 0.5  In Progress

FM S NACHA 2018 5.0 Jun-18 99.8 87.8 -12.0 -12%  45.5 42.3  In Progress

IS S Management Advisory Services 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  4.0 71.0  In Progress

IS S Shared Services 5.0 Jan-19 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  In Progress

IS S Year End 2018 5.0 Jul-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0%  8.0 -0.5 Aug-18 Completed 
IS S Year End 2019 5.0 Jun-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 

FM A IAR-Maintenance/Tuition and 
Related Fees 3.3 Nov-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%   112.5  Scheduled 

FM A IAR-Payroll 3.2 May-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  36.5 38.5  In Progress

IS R Conflict of Interest 2.7 Mar-19 120.0 120.0 0.0 0%   120.0  Scheduled 
IA R Work Force Development 2.4 Feb-19 150.0 150.0 0.0 0%   150.0  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1089.8 1080.0 -9.8 181.0 899.0 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1050.0 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Moved hours from Unscheduled Investigations to INV 19-01. 

    
Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Columbia State Community College 
Internal Audit Plan 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 
Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

FM M Review Management's Risk Assessment 5.0 Nov-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 
IS A EWD_Controls Review 5.0 Mar-18 67.5 225.0 157.5 233% 1 144.5 80.5  In Progress 
IS C Management Advisory Services 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  23.3 29.2  In Progress 
SS A Financial Aid-Phase 2 4.0 Oct-18 150.0 225.0 75.0 50% 1 5.8 219.2  Scheduled 
AT C TitleIX - Self Assessment 3.5 Nov-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
IS A Policy Compliance Reviews 3.5 Sep-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IT A Cybersecurity Plan 3.5 Jan-19 52.5 45.0 -7.5 -14% 2  45.0  Scheduled 
IS P Achieving the Dream College Initiative 3.5 Sep-18 150.0 75.0 -75.0 -50% 2 2.5 72.5  In Progress 
IS A Data Privacy, Retention, Red Flags 3.4 Apr-19 150.0 75.0 -75.0 -50% 2  75.0  Scheduled 

FM A Third-Party Risk Management 3.3 Mar-19 75.0 37.5 -37.5 -50% 2  37.5  Scheduled 
IS A Business Continuity Plan 3.2 Nov-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
IS M Annual Department Budget Briefings 3.2 Jul-18 30.0 22.5 -7.5 -25% 3 22.8 -0.3 Jul-18 Completed 
IS F Engagement Follow-up Review 3.2 Oct-18 30.0 22.5 -7.5 -25% 2 1.5 21.0  In Progress 
IS O Awareness Education 3.1 Sep-18 37.5 22.5 -15.0 -40% 2 1.8 20.7  In Progress 
IS R IIA Quality Assurance External Review 3.1 Oct-18 45.0 45.0 0.0 0%  43.4 1.6  In Progress 

FM S President/Chancellor Expense Review 2.9 Sep-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  7.3 30.2  In Progress 
FM F Sensitive Equipment Inventory Controls 

Review 2.9 Sep-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 
FM R 17-18 State Audit Year-End Work 2.9 Jun-18 15.0 7.5 -7.5 -50% 3 5.8 1.7 Sep-18 Completed 
FM R 18-19 State Audit Year-End Work 2.9 Jun-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1110.0 1110.0 0.0 258.7 851.3 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1110.0 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN 1: Adjusted time to accommodate engagement complexity or capture actual time. 
FN 2: Adjustments to allocate time to complex engagements. 
FN 3: Reallocate unused time. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress
Completed 
Removed 
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Dyersburg State Community College 
Internal Audit Plan 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 
Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

FM S Faculty Sick Leave 5.0 Sep-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  38.0 -23.0  In Progress 
FM R STCC President's Expense Audit 5.0 Aug-18 170.3 170.3 0.0 0%  51.0 119.3  In Progress 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 95.3 95.3 0.0 0%  60.0 35.3  In Progress 
IS C PII Review 5.0 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  36.0 69.0  In Progress 
IS R QAR 2018 External Review 5.0 Aug-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  37.5 -22.5  In Progress 
IS P QAR 2018 Subcommittee Project 5.0 Aug-18 24.8 24.8 0.0 0%  31.5 -6.8  In Progress 
IS M 2018 Risk Assessment 5.0 Oct-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  Scheduled 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 144.8 144.8 0.0 0%   144.8  In Progress 

AD R Workforce Contact Hours 4.2 Feb-19 35.3 35.3 0.0 0%   35.3  Scheduled 
IS F Follow-up Audits 4.2 Jul-18 80.3 80.3 0.0 0%   80.3  Scheduled 
SS S FA Federal Work Study Program and 

FA Fraud 4.1 Oct-18 20.3 20.3 0.0 0%   20.3  In Progress 
AT A Athletics Camps, Clinics, Fundraising 4.0 Jan-19 72.0 72.0 0.0 0%   72.0  Scheduled 
AT A Athletics Eligibility 3.9 Mar-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
FM R 2019 Year-End Bank Counts 3.7 Jun-19 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
FM S Cash Handling Procedures 3.7 Nov-18 65.3 65.3 0.0 0%  21.0 44.3  In Progress 
IS S Conflict of Interest 3.5 Apr-19 65.3 65.3 0.0 0%   65.3  Scheduled 

FM A Records Management and Retention 3.0 Dec-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  Scheduled 
FM R 2018 Year-End Bank Counts  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A  3.0 -3.0 Jul-18 Completed 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1193.3 1193.3 0.0 278.0 915.3 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

1160.2  

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Jackson State Community College 
Internal Audit Plan 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 
Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 

Area 
 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

AD C Foundation 2017-18 5.0 Jul-18 150.0 135.0 -15.0 -10%   135.0  Scheduled 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  32.0 43.0  In Progress 
FM F Access and Diversity Follow-up 5.0 Oct-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
FM F Payroll Follow-up 5.0 Jan-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IA F INV 18-01 Follow-up 5.0 Apr-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IA F Study Abroad Follow-up 5.0 Oct-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  7.5 67.5  In Progress 
IS F Emergency Preparedness Follow-up 5.0 Nov-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IA I INV 18-01 Notification-Jan 2018 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 135.0 60.0 80% 1 9.0 126.0  In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 60.0 0.0 -60.0 -100% 1  0.0  Removed 
AT I INV 19-01 Timekeeping 5.0 Jun-19 0.0 30.0 30.0 N/A 2 143.5 -113.5  In Progress 
IS M Risk Assessment 5.0 Oct-18 97.5 97.5 0.0 0%   97.5  Scheduled 
FM R Year-End Procedures 5.0 Jun-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  4.0 33.5  In Progress 
IS R Quality Assurance External Review 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 45.0 -30.0 -40% 3 20.0 25.0  In Progress 
FM F State Audit Follow-up 4.2 Aug-18 75.0 135.0 60.0 80% 3 13.0 122.0  In Progress 
SS F INV 18-03 Follow-up 4.2 Apr-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
SS I INV 18-03 4.2 Jul-18 75.0 135.0 60.0 80% 3 38.5 96.5  In Progress 
IA R Workforce Development 4.2 Mar-19 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 
SS S Veterans Affairs Student Records 4.2 Dec-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IS A Financial Aid 4.1 Feb-19 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1620.0 1725.0 105.0 267.5 1457.5 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1619.25 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1: Removed Unscheduled hours due to use of hours in current investigations. 
FN2: Review of Timekeeping added per President's request. 
FN3: QAR hours reduced to allow for time budget adjustments to the state audit follow-up and INV 18-03 Club Account review. 
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Motlow State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit 

 
Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 

 
Revised 

Plan 
 
Change in 

Hours 
 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN 

 
Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance 

 
Completion 

Date 
 

Current 
Status 

SS A Admissions and Records 5.0 Oct-18 130.5 130.5 0.0 0%   130.5  Scheduled 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 80.3 35.3 -45.0 -56% 1 30.2 5.1  In Progress 
AT F INV 16-04 Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 40.5 40.5 0.0 0%  28.9 11.6  In Progress 
FM F Access and Diversity 2014-2015 

Follow-up 5.0 Dec-18 50.3 50.3 0.0 0%  1.0 49.3  In Progress 
IA F INV 18-02 Follow-up 5.0 Nov-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
IA F INV 18-03 Follow-up 5.0 Nov-18 39.8 39.8 0.0 0%  3.3 36.5  In Progress 
IA F INV 18-04 Follow-up 5.0 Sep-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
IS F Other Internal Audit Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 20.3 20.3 0.0 0%   20.3  Scheduled 
IT F Information Technology Follow-up 5.0 Aug-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  8.0 22.0  In Progress 
IT F INV 16-01 Follow-up 5.0 Dec-18 39.8 39.8 0.0 0%   39.8  Scheduled 
SS F INV 18-01 Follow-up 5.0 Nov-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
IA I INV 18-04 5.0 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  10.6 19.4  In Progress 
IS I INV 5.0 Jul-18 50.3 50.3 0.0 0%  1.0 49.3  In Progress 
IS M MRA Access 5.0 Nov-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  6.0 31.5  In Progress 

FM P Data Analytics 5.0 Jul-18 50.3 50.3 0.0 0%  1.5 48.8  In Progress 
IS P Quality Assessment Review 5.0 Jul-18 40.5 40.5 0.0 0%  33.6 6.9  In Progress 

FM R President's Expense Audit ChSCC 
FY 2018 5.0 Sep-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  75.5 -0.5  In Progress 

FM R State Audit Assistance Year End 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  8.0 14.5  In Progress 
IS R Conflict of Interest 5.0 Mar-19 45.0 45.0 0.0 0%   45.0  Scheduled 

MC R Workforce Development 5.0 Jan-19 69.8 69.8 0.0 0%  11.7 58.1  In Progress 
IA S Study Abroad 5.0 Jul-18 45.0 45.0 0.0 0%  4.4 40.6  In Progress 
SS P Student Complaint FA 5.0 Sep-18 0.0 45.0 45.0 N/A 1 16.5 28.5  In Progress 
SS A Financial Aid 4.8 Feb-19 130.5 130.5 0.0 0%   130.5  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1117.5 1117.5 0.0 240.2 877.3 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1117.5 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support                         P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities                   F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Time was reallocated from Consulting to a Project. 

    
Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Nashville State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan        
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  

Type  
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan Change in 
Hours Change in 

Percentage 
 

FN Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance Completion 

Date Current 
Status 

FM R Year-End Work 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  11.0 11.5  In Progress 
IS I INV 18-02 5.0 Sep-17 31.5 31.5 0.0 0%  40.5 -9.0  In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  Scheduled 
IS M IA Letter MRA 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%  3.0 12.0  In Progress 
IS S Special Projects 5.0 Jul-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%  38.5 74.0  In Progress 

FM A PP&E Accounting 4.2 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  Scheduled 
IS S Assisting SWIA 4.2 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  160.0 -85.0  In Progress 
IT A Disaster Recovery 4.2 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IT A PII (and PHI) Data Security 4.0 Jul-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 

FM A Account Reconciliation Procedures 3.7 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
FM F State Audit Follow-up 3.7 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
IS S Human Resources 3.7 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  39.0 66.0  In Progress 

FM A Contracts Compliance 3.5 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  Scheduled 
IT F SWIA IT Audit Follow-up 3.4 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
PP A Security-Clery Act 3.4 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  2.0 88.0  In Progress 
SS A Federal Work Study Program 2.7 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
SS F Federal FA Audit Follow-up 2.7 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
IS C General Consultation 2.5 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  1.0 104.0  In Progress 
IA R Workforce and Community 

Development 2.4 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  5.5 69.5  In Progress 
Total Planned Audit Hours: 1194.0 1194.0 0.0 300.5 893.5 

 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1194.0 
 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Northeast State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

FM A Accounts Receivable Review 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 112.5 37.5 50% 1 64.0 48.5  In Progress 
FM A Bank Reconciliations Review 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
FM A Grants and Contracts Review 5.0 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%   105.0  Scheduled 
FM M Risk Assessments 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%   52.5  Scheduled 
FM R State Audit Assistance Year-End 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  5.5 47.0  In Progress 
FM R State Audit Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
IS P Electronic Workpapers Software 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  8.5 29.0  In Progress 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  16.5 36.0  In Progress 
IS F Other Internal Audit Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 
IS R Conflict of Interest Review 5.0 Jul-18 150.0 90.0 -60.0 -40% 2  90.0  Scheduled 
IS P QAR 2019 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 82.5 60.0 267% 3 69.0 13.5  In Progress 
IS S Special Requests and Projects 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  25.5 27.0  In Progress 
IA R Workforce Development 2018 5.0 Jul-18 150.0 90.0 -60.0 -40% 2 3.0 87.0  In Progress 
RS P IRB Review 5.0 Jul-18 15.0 75.0 60.0 400% 4 61.5 13.5 Sep-18 Completed 
SS S Graduate Placement Review 5.0 Jul-18 150.0 105.0 -45.0 -30% 2  105.0  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1102.5 1095.0 -7.5 253.5 841.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support                             P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities                      F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Expanded scope 
FN2: Reevaluated time budget and transferred hours to other projects 
FN3: Underestimated time requirement 
FN4: Additional time for management requests and communication of recommendations 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 



16 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Pelissippi State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

AD S Consulting/Special Request/MAS 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  16.0 21.5  In Progress 
FM F Audit Follow-ups 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  8.0 44.5  In Progress 
FM S NACHA 5.0 Oct-18 90.0 75.0 -15.0 -17%  8.5 66.5  In Progress 
FM P MKInsight Software 5.0 Jul-18 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%  15.5 37.0  In Progress 
FM R Northeast State President's Expense 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 112.5 37.5 50% 1 77.0 35.5  In Progress 
FM P Review of RFP's, café prices, & other 

business office issues 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  1.5 36.0  In Progress 
IT P IT Security Consulting, MAS, Banner 

Steering 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  10.0 12.5  In Progress 
IS M Enterprise Wide Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  0.0 22.5  Scheduled 
IS P ETSU Quality Assurance Review 

External Validation 5.0 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  73.5 1.5  In Progress 
IS P Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Jul-18 60.0 60.0 0.0 0%  21.5 38.5  In Progress 
IS P Review of French Exchange Program 5.0 Apr-19 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  0.0 30.0  Scheduled 
IS S Consulting/Special Request/MAS 5.0 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  0.0 90.0  Scheduled 
IA S Faculty Credentials 5.0 Nov-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  6.0 99.0  In Progress 
IA C Review of Compliance Assist 5.0 Jan-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  0.0 37.5  Scheduled 
SS A CCTA (Funding Formula) 5.0 Feb-19 97.5 97.5 0.0 0%  0.0 97.5  Scheduled 
PP A Facilities-Maintenance Operations 3.6 Apr-19 150.0 150.0 0.0 0%  0.0 150.0  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1035.0 1057.5 22.5 237.5 820.0 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1012.5 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 

FN1 - Increase in hours related to the fact that this was the first time that the current accounting staff at Northeast had been audited related to their 
preparation of a President’s Expense Report. Because of this some weaknesses related to reporting as well formatting of the report had occurred. The 
college was allowed to revise their report to correct these issues which led to additional audit time being required. Furthermore, the fact that President King 
was being paid by the Board instead of directly by the college caused further confusion related to the initial expenditure report prepared by the college. 
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Roane State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

FM R Year-End Cash Counts 5.0 May-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  2.0 35.5  In Progress 
FM S Access & Diversity FY2016 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  In Progress 
IA A International Education FY18 5.0 Feb-19 52.5 52.5 0.0 0%   52.5  Scheduled 
IA S Grade Changes 5.0 Sep-18 0.0 52.5 52.5 N/A 1 27.8 24.7  In Progress 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 142.5 142.5 0.0 0%  64.3 78.2  In Progress 
IS M Enterprise Risk Assessment 5.0 Jul-18 60.0 60.0 0.0 0%  7.3 52.7  In Progress 
IS M TCAT Crossville RA 5.0 Feb-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IS M TCAT Harriman RA 5.0 Feb-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IS M TCAT Jacksboro RA 5.0 Feb-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IS M TCAT Oneida RA 5.0 Feb-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
IS P Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Jul-18 0.0 30.0 30.0 N/A 2 28.3 1.7  In Progress 

AX S Foundation 4.2 Jan-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 
FM F Follow-up Reviews 4.2 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
FM F State Audit Follow-up 4.2 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  2.0 35.5  In Progress 
FM I Unscheduled Investigations 4.2 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
FM I INV 17-02 4.2 Jul-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  13.5 61.5  In Progress 
FM S ACA Reporting 4.2 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  In Progress 
IS S Conflict of Interest 4.2 Jan-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 
IS S SACS- COC Audit 4.2 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%   90.0  In Progress 
IS S Workload Release Time 4.2 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  25.8 11.7  In Progress 
SS S Workforce Dev Contact Hrs 4.2 Oct-18 60.0 60.0 0.0 0%   60.0  Scheduled 
FM R Acct Rec FY18 3.3 Nov-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%   75.0  Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 945.0 1027.5 82.5 171.0 856.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Audit requested by management. 
FN2: Audit ommitted from original plan. 

945.0  

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Southwest Tennessee Community College 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area 

 
Type 

 
Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 
Variance Completion 

Date 
Current 
Status 

FM F Federal Audit Follow-up 5.0 Oct-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 
FM F State Audit Follow-up 5.0 Nov-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%   112.5  Scheduled 
IS F Internal Audit Follow-up 5.0 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  In Progress 
IS P Quality Assurance Self-Assessment 5.0 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  33.5 -3.5  In Progress 
IS A Risk Management 4.2 Aug-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%   22.5  Scheduled 
IS A Review of Security 4.2 Feb-19 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  30.0 75.0  In Progress 

FM F Revitalization Grant Follow-up 4.2 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  10.5 19.5 Aug-18 Completed 
FM F TAF Follow-up 4.2 Oct-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  1.5 36.0  In Progress 
FM F Access and Diversity Fund Follow-up 4.2 Oct-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 
FM F Federal Work Study Follow-up 4.2 Jan-19 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  5.0 85.0  In Progress 
FM F Industrial Readiness Follow-up 4.2 Aug-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 
IS I INV 18-2 Day Care 4.2 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  3.0 27.0 Aug-18 Completed 
SS I INV 16-02 4.2 Aug-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  In Progress 
IS P Audit Software 4.2 Jul-18 90.0 90.0 0.0 0%  45.5 44.5  In Progress 
IS R Workforce Development 4.2 Dec-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%   105.0  Scheduled 
SS S Out of State Tuition 4.2 Mar-19 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%   105.0  Scheduled 
FM S Deaf Connect of the Mid-South Review 3.0 Sep-18 0.0 67.5 67.5 N/A 1 49.5 18.0  In Progress 
FM S Cash Count 2.7 Jul-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%  30.0 0.0  In Progress 
IS C General Consultation 2.6 Jul-18 105.0 105.0 0.0 0%  18.5 86.5  In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 2.6 Jul-18 135.0 67.5 -67.5 -50% 1  67.5  In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1155.0 1155.0 0.0 227.0 928.0 
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1155.0 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN1: A request was made to look into the vendor Deaf Connect. Hours were taken from Unscheduled Investigations for this request. 
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Volunteer State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan         
 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  

Type  Audit Risk 
Factor Estimated Audit 

Start Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan Change in 
Hours Change in 

Percentage 
 

FN Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance Completion 

Date Current 
Status 

FM R Conflict of Interest 5.0 Oct-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%   112.5  Scheduled 
FM S State Audit Year-End Procedures 5.0 May-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  6.0 31.5  In Progress 
IS F Follow-up Activities 5.0 Jul-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%   112.5  Scheduled 
IS C General Consultation 5.0 Jul-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%  17.5 95.0  In Progress 
IS A Business Division Grants 5.0 Jul-18 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 
IS P QAIP Self Assessment 5.0 Jul-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0%  19.5 93.0  In Progress 
IS M Management Risk Assessment 5.0 Sep-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  12.5 62.5  In Progress 
IS I Unscheduled Investigations 5.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
IA R Workforce Development 5.0 Nov-18 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 
SS A Work Study Program 5.0 Mar-19 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 
FM F Additional Follow-up for State 

Audit Reports 4.2 Aug-18 0.0 150.0 150.0 N/A 1 127.5 22.5  In Progress 
Total Planned Audit Hours: 1162.5 1312.5 150.0 183.0 1129.5 

 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1057.5 
 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Additional Follow-Up to State Audit Report for FY 2015 and FY 2016 added to audit plan. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Walters State Community College 

Internal Audit Plan     
  Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

2019 Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  Type  Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan Change in 
Hours Change in 

Percentage 
 

FN Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance Completion 

Date Current 
Status 

SS M FY19 Student Services Access Risk 
Assessment 5.0 Nov-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0%   15.0  Scheduled 

IS R FY18 IIA Quality Assurance Review 5.0 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0%  11.0 11.5  In Progress 
IT A FY19 IT Governance 4.2 Mar-19 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%   187.5  Scheduled 
IS A FY19 Enterprise-wide Risk Management 4.2 Nov-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0%   7.5  Scheduled 
IS C FY18 Institutional Support Consulting 4.2 Sep-17 6.0 6.0 0.0 0%   6.0  In Progress 
IS I FY19 Unscheduled Investigations 4.2 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  Scheduled 

FM R FY18 Fiscal Year-End Procedures for 
State Audit 4.2 Jun-18 34.5 34.5 0.0 0%  12.0 22.5  In Progress 

FM R FY19 Fiscal year-End Procedures for State 
Audit 4.2 Jun-18 30.0 30.0 0.0 0%   30.0  Scheduled 

FM R FY19 State Audit Follow-up 4.2 Jan-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%  4.0 33.5  In Progress 
SS R FY19 CCTA Funding Formula- 

Workforce Training 4.2 Nov-18 150.0 150.0 0.0 0%  15.5 134.5  In Progress 
FM S FY19 NACHA Compliance Review 4.2 Oct-18 187.5 187.5 0.0 0%  4.0 183.5  In Progress 
FM S FY19 PSCC President's Expenses Audit 4.2 Aug-18 150.0 150.0 0.0 0%  52.5 97.5  In Progress 
IS S FY19 Institutional Support Consulting 4.2 Jun-18 359.3 359.3 0.0 0%  153.5 205.8  In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1224.8 1224.8 0.0 252.5 972.3 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1222.5 

 

Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

  

Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Tennessee Board of Regents - Investigations 

Internal Audit Plan                        
 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  Type  Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change in 

Hours 
Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

IS R Conflict of Interest/Outside Employment 4.0 Feb-19 75.0 75.0 0.0 0% 1  75.0  Scheduled 
IS C Consultation with Campus Auditors 5.0 Jul-18 337.5 337.5 0.0 0%  73.5 264.0  In Progress 
IS P Investigation Management 5.0 Jul-18 337.5 337.5 0.0 0%  65.0 272.5  In Progress 
IA I TBR INV 18-03 4.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
IA I TBR INV 18-04 4.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
FM I TBR INV 18-07 4.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
IS I TBR INV 18-08 4.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 

FM I TBR INV 18-09 4.0 Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0%   37.5  In Progress 
IA I TBR INV 18-10 4.0 Jul-18 150.0 150.0 0.0 0%  135.5 14.5  In Progress 
IS I TBR INV 19-01 4.0 Sep-18 0.0 75.0 75.0 NA  34.5 40.5  In Progress 

FM I Unscheduled Investigations 4.0 Jul-18 240.0 183.8 -56.3 -23%   183.8  In Progress 
IS R VSCC President's Expenses FY 2018 4.0 Sep-18 37.5 18.75 -18.75 -50% 2 19.5 -0.75  Removed 

  Total Planned Audit Hours:   1365.0 1365.0 0.0   328.0 1037.0   
Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1,365 

 
Functional Areas: Audit Types: Status: 

AD - Advancement R - Required Scheduled 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) In Progress 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request Completed 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation Removed 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 

 
FN 1 - Audit added to Investigative Auditor's schedule due to the elimination of the Director position. 
FN 2 - Audit added to Investigative Auditor's schedule due to the elimination of the Director position but subsequently transferred to other auditor. 
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Tennessee Board of Regents - Information Systems* 

Internal Audit Plan 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 

 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  Type  Audit Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 
Audit Start 

Date 
Original 
Hours 

Planned 
Revised 

Plan 
Change 
in Hours 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN Actual 

Hours 
 

Variance Completion 
Date 

Current 
Status 

IT F SWIA Follow-up on all SW IT Audits 5.0 Jan-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 1 10.5 27.0  On Hold 
IT C IT Consulting & Requested Projects 4.2 Jan-18 225.0 225.0 0.0 0% 1 11.0 214.0  On Hold 
IT A TCAT - Cyber Security/Shared Services 3.4 Jan-18 75.0 75.0 0.0 0%  0.0 75.0  On Hold 
IT A VSCC Information Security Audit  Jan-18 135.0 135.0 0.0 0%  0.0 135.0  On Hold 
IT A NeSCC Information Security Audit  Mar-18 135.0 135.0 0.0 0%  0.0 135.0  On Hold 
IT P Banner ODS Data Warehouse Project  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 22.0 -22.0  On Hold 
IT A STCC Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 7.5 -7.5 Jul-18 Completed 
IT A WSCC Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 2.0 -2.0  In Progress 
IT A MSCC Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 2.0 -2.0  In Progress 
IT A CoSCC Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 4.5 -4.5  In Progress 
IT A TNeCampus Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 8.5 -8.5  In Progress 
IT A NaSCC Information Security Audit  Jul-18 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A 1 25.5 -25.5  In Progress 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 607.5 607.5 0.0 93.5 514.0 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 607.5 

 

Functional Areas: Audit Types: 

AD - Advancement R - Required 
AT - Athletics A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
AX - Auxiliary S - Special Request 
FM - Financial Management I - Investigation 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
IS - Institutional Support M - Management's Risk Assessment 
IT - Information Technology C - Consultation 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities F - Follow-up Review 
PP - Physical Plant O - Other 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN 1: Hours are from previous Information Systems Auditor IV. 
* Position is vacant as of August 16, 2018- plan is based on a partial year. 

    

Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
On Hold 
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Tennessee Board of Regents - TCAT 

Internal Audit Plan          
  Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019 

Revised October 2018 
 Revised to Original  Planned to Actual  
 
Area  Type  Audit 

 
Risk 

Factor 
Estimated 

Audit Start 
Date 

Original 
Hours 

Planned 
 

Revised 
Plan 

 
Change in 

Hours 
 

Change in 
Percentage 

 
FN 

 
Actual 
Hours 

 
Variance 

 
Completion 

Date 
 

Current 
Status 

FM C FY 18 TCAT Consultation N/A Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 28.5 9.0 In Progress 
FM M FY 18 Risk Assessment N/A Oct-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 5.5 107.0 In Progress 
FM O FY 18 TCAT Audit Program Creation N/A Jul-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 80.0 -42.5 In Progress 
FM O FY 18 TCAT QAR Review N/A Oct-18 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 0.0 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Year End Procedures N/A Jun-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 
FM R FY 18 VSCC President's Expense Audit N/A Oct-18 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A 1 37.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Morristown SFA 4.7 Jan-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Ripley-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 4.0 Oct-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Ripley SFA 4.0 Aug-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 3.5 11.5 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Ripley President's Expense 4.0 Aug-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Scheduled 
IS S FY 18 TCAT Memphis SFA Reconciliation 3.7 Jul-18 112.5 112.5 0.0 0% 147.0 -34.5 In Progress 

FM A FY 19 TCAT Livingston SFA 3.5 Mar-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 Livingston President's Expense 3.5 Sep-18 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A 1 2.5 35.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Nashville-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 3.4 Sep-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Nashville SFA 3.4 Sep-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Nashville President's Expense 3.4 Sep-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Harriman SFA 3.2 Mar-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Jacksboro SFA 3.2 Jan-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Knoxville SFA 3.2 Apr-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 4.0 33.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Memphis SFA 3.2 Jul-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 22.5 Scheduled 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Memphis President's Expense 3.2 Aug-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Pulaski SFA 3.1 Jan-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 Pulaski President's Expense 3.1 Oct-18 0.0 30.0 30.0 N/A 1 2.5 27.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Paris-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 3.0 Nov-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Paris SFA 3.0 Nov-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Covington-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 2.9 Aug-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 15.0 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Covington SFA 2.9 Aug-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 4.0 11.0 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Covington President's Expense 2.9 Aug-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Crump SFA 2.8 Mar-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Jackson SFA 2.8 Mar-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 4.0 33.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Crossville-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 2.2 Jul-18 0.0 7.5 7.5 N/A 2 2.0 5.5 Jul-18 Completed 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Crossville SFA 2.2 Nov-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Dickson SFA 2.2 Dec-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Elizabethton SFA 2.2 Feb-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT McMinnville SFA 2.0 Apr-19 30.0 30.0 0.0 0% 3.5 26.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Hartsville SFA 1.9 Jan-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 3.5 11.5 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 Hartsville President's Expense 1.9 Oct-18 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A 1 15.0 22.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 McKenzie-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 1.9 Nov-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 22.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT McKenzie SFA 1.9 Nov-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Murfreesboro SFA 1.9 Feb-19 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 4.0 11.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Shelbyville SFA 1.9 May-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Newbern SFA 1.8 Dec-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Hohenwald SFA 1.6 Feb-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 4.0 18.5 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 Hohenwald President's Expense 1.6 Oct-18 0.0 37.5 37.5 N/A 1 2.0 35.5 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Oneida SFA 1.6 Apr-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 17 Athens-IAR-Equipment/Security Review 1.4 Sep-18 15.0 15.0 0.0 0% 2.0 13.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Athens SFA 1.4 Sep-18 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Whiteville SFA 1.4 Jan-19 22.5 22.5 0.0 0% 3.5 19.0 In Progress 
FM R FY 18 TCAT Athens President's Expense 1.4 Sep-18 7.5 7.5 0.0 0% 7.5 Scheduled 
FM A FY 19 TCAT Chattanooga SFA 1.0 May-19 37.5 37.5 0.0 0% 37.5 Scheduled 

Total Planned Audit Hours: 1140.0 1327.5 187.5 419.0 908.5 
 Estimated Available Audit Hours = 1162.5 

 
Functional Areas: 

AD - Advancement 
AT - Athletics 
AX - Auxiliary 
FM - Financial Management 
IA - Instruction & Academic Support 
IS - Institutional Support 
IT - Information Technology 
MC - Marketing and Campus Activities 
PP - Physical Plant 
RS - Research 
SS - Student Services 
 
FN1: Audit Added 
FN2: Audit Issued 

  
Audit Types: 

R - Required 
A - Risk-Based (Assessed) 
S - Special Request 
I - Investigation 
P - Project (Ongoing or Recurring) 
M - Management's Risk Assessment 
C - Consultation 
F - Follow-up Review 
O - Other 

    
Status: 

Scheduled 
In Progress 
Completed 
Removed 
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Attachment C 
Proposed Revisions to the Audit Committee Charter 
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BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

MEETING: Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: Report of the Regents Award for 
Excellence in Philanthropy 

DATE:  December 13, 2018 

PRESENTER:  Regent Danni Varlan  

PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 10 minutes  

ACTION REQUIRED: Information Purposes Only 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Not Applicable 

Recipients of the Regents award for Excellence in Philanthropy are selected based on their generous 
giving of their time, resources, influence on volunteers to become involved in fundraising, active 
promotion of higher education, leadership in philanthropy, exceptional civic responsibility, and 
integrity. The Haas Foundation received the Regents Award earlier this year. They were nominated 
by Pellissippi State Community College and TCAT Memphis. Pictured from left to right:  President 
Anthony Wise,  Regent Danni Varlan,  Kathy Looman and Michael Garner representing the Haas 
Foundation, and President Roland Rayner 
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MEETING: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

PRESENTER: 

rTHE COLLEGE SYSTEM 
of TENNESSEE 

BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

December 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 

2017-18 Financial Report Overview 

December 13, 2018 

Danny Gibbs 

PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 10 minutes with discussion 

ACTION REQUIRED: 

STAFF'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

No Action Required 

Not Applicable 

Vice Chancellor Gibbs will provide information regarding the consolidated financial 
report, including management's discussion and analysis for FY 2017-18. This is an 
information item only and requires no action. 































































































































































































BOARD TRANSMITTAL 

MEETING: December 2018 Quarterly Board Meeting 

SUBJECT: Approval of Fiscal Year 2018-19 October Revised 
Budget 

DATE:  December 13, 2018 

PRESENTER: Danny Gibbs 

PRESENTATION REQUIREMENTS: 10 minutes with discussion 

ACTION REQUIRED:   Roll Call Vote 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

The Board will consider the October 31, 2018 revisions to the 2018-19 budgets for 
the institutions governed by the Board and the Board of Regents System Office. 

The original budgets for FY 2018-19 were developed by institutions in the Spring of 
2018 and were submitted to the Board office in May 2018. As such, these budgets 
included a variety of estimates. These institutional budget submissions were the 
basis for the Board’s June 2018 approval of the initial FY 2018-19 operating budgets 
(the “Proposed Budget”). The October Revised Budget is based on more recent 
information, including recognition of the impact of fall enrollment, and includes the 
effect of revisions from the approved Proposed Budget.  



Table I

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Beginning Expenditures Ending Expenditures Expenditures

Fund Unrestricted and Fund Restricted and Total and
Institutions Balance Revenues Transfers Balance Revenues Transfers Revenues Transfers

CHSCC 11,555,400     65,735,200     68,797,900     8,492,700       29,360,000     29,360,000     95,095,200         98,157,900         
CLSCC 3,127,000       22,615,100     22,613,100     3,129,000       14,286,400     14,277,500     36,901,500         36,890,600         
COSCC 10,607,800     36,997,800     42,088,200     5,517,400       22,347,800     22,822,800     59,345,600         64,911,000         
DSCC 1,804,500       19,810,400     19,854,700     1,760,200       11,640,300     11,510,000     31,450,700         31,364,700         
JSCC 2,701,700       30,091,900     29,562,900     3,230,700       15,211,200     16,042,500     45,303,100         45,605,400         
MSCC 11,256,700     38,178,300     40,533,800     8,901,200       20,370,100     20,424,300     58,548,400         60,958,100         
NASCC 15,091,300     49,511,600     51,868,600     12,734,300     22,745,200     22,735,000     72,256,800         74,603,600         
NESCC 1,910,500       40,212,000     38,847,500     3,275,000       24,871,700     24,869,300     65,083,700         63,716,800         
PSCC 10,953,900     74,021,500     76,381,100     8,594,300       36,450,000     36,450,000     110,471,500      112,831,100      
RSCC 10,199,100     43,392,100     48,391,400     5,199,800       20,126,400     19,987,300     63,518,500         68,378,700         
STCC 12,329,600     62,049,300     57,938,900     16,440,000     33,007,300     32,455,000     95,056,600         90,393,900         
VSCC 12,661,700     56,190,800     56,156,600     12,695,900     26,998,300     26,499,000     83,189,100         82,655,600         
WSCC 10,073,700     48,660,200     49,745,600     8,988,300       18,266,300     19,874,900     66,926,500         69,620,500         
Subtotal 114,272,900  587,466,200  602,780,300   98,958,800     295,681,000  297,307,600   883,147,200      900,087,900      

Athens 1,096,000       2,893,700       2,978,600       1,011,100       2,674,600       2,674,600       5,568,300           5,653,200           
Chattanooga 1,168,600       7,037,300       7,441,200       764,700          79,700             79,700             7,117,000           7,520,900           
Covington 661,900          2,101,000       2,269,300       493,600          1,050,000       1,050,000       3,151,000           3,319,300           
Crossville 1,639,900       4,014,800       4,026,600       1,628,100       1,600,000       1,661,200       5,614,800           5,687,800           
Crump 1,204,400       2,659,000       2,570,700       1,292,700       1,300,300       1,315,000       3,959,300           3,885,700           
Dickson 1,303,000       6,192,900       6,618,800       877,100          3,015,000       2,962,600       9,207,900           9,581,400           
Elizabethton 1,895,400       5,244,000       4,675,600       2,463,800       2,210,000       2,279,100       7,454,000           6,954,700           
Harriman 626,400          2,727,800       2,605,200       749,000          2,581,800       2,480,200       5,309,600           5,085,400           
Hartsville 454,800          4,130,700       4,091,700       493,800          2,470,000       2,470,000       6,600,700           6,561,700           
Hohenwald 710,600          3,336,900       3,336,900       710,600          1,510,000       1,478,000       4,846,900           4,814,900           
Jacksboro 343,600          2,210,200       2,050,600       503,200          1,614,000       974,500           3,824,200           3,025,100           
Jackson 2,141,500       5,643,100       5,537,600       2,247,000       2,315,000       2,315,000       7,958,100           7,852,600           
Knoxville 682,700          6,734,200       6,904,000       512,900          5,468,500       5,468,500       12,202,700         12,372,500         
Livingston 1,351,700       4,149,000       4,361,300       1,139,400       1,951,000       1,952,000       6,100,000           6,313,300           
McKenzie 1,251,600       2,154,200       2,141,700       1,264,100       829,000          829,000           2,983,200           2,970,700           
McMinnville 318,600          2,261,500       2,261,500       318,600          984,000          986,000           3,245,500           3,247,500           

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted and Restricted Current Funds

Page 1 of 46



Table I

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Beginning Expenditures Ending Expenditures Expenditures

Fund Unrestricted and Fund Restricted and Total and
Institutions Balance Revenues Transfers Balance Revenues Transfers Revenues Transfers

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted and Restricted Current Funds

Memphis 3,217,000       8,241,000       8,667,000       2,791,000       5,175,000       8,667,100       13,416,000         17,334,100         
Morristown 1,494,400       6,696,000       6,898,200       1,292,200       3,015,000       3,015,000       9,711,000           9,913,200           
Murfreesboro 2,469,500       6,517,800       6,978,700       2,008,600       2,200,000       2,200,000       8,717,800           9,178,700           
Nashville 1,469,700       7,848,200       8,084,900       1,233,000       4,025,500       4,020,500       11,873,700         12,105,400         
Newbern 770,900          3,356,000       3,701,900       425,000          1,984,700       1,984,700       5,340,700           5,686,600           
Oneida 553,400          2,377,700       2,439,200       491,900          1,006,000       1,250,900       3,383,700           3,690,100           
Paris 1,268,600       3,020,500       3,050,800       1,238,300       1,347,200       1,347,200       4,367,700           4,398,000           
Pulaski 1,266,700       3,900,500       4,303,000       864,200          1,483,000       1,410,000       5,383,500           5,713,000           
Ripley 1,324,700       1,798,800       2,467,800       655,700          1,035,000       1,035,000       2,833,800           3,502,800           
Shelbyville 993,300          4,432,800       4,300,700       1,125,400       2,575,000       2,575,000       7,007,800           6,875,700           
Whiteville 805,600          2,108,100       2,067,500       846,200          890,000          890,000           2,998,100           2,957,500           
Subtotal 32,484,500     113,787,700  116,831,000   29,441,200     56,389,300     59,370,800     170,177,000      176,201,800      

Tennesee Board of Regents 15,272,400     32,673,100     40,914,900     7,030,600       20,136,300     20,136,300     52,809,400         61,051,200         

Total System 162,029,800  733,927,000  760,526,200   135,430,600  372,206,600  376,814,700   1,106,133,600   1,137,340,900   
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Table II

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Revenues
State Appropriations 31,297,900  10,955,100         15,458,600     9,528,800       13,943,000          14,758,700   21,877,900       
Tuition and Fees 31,796,400  10,898,700         21,070,700     9,920,000       15,436,600          22,810,800   26,437,800       
Sales/Services/Other 1,090,900     562,300              237,500          261,600           567,300                426,800        790,700             
Sub-total E&G 64,185,200  22,416,100         36,766,800     19,710,400     29,946,900          37,996,300   49,106,400       
Auxiliary 1,550,000     199,000              231,000          100,000           145,000                182,000        405,200             
Restricted 29,360,000  14,286,400         22,347,800     11,640,300     15,211,200          20,370,100   22,745,200       
Total Revenues 95,095,200  36,901,500         59,345,600     31,450,700     45,303,100          58,548,400   72,256,800       

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 34,222,700  10,823,500         17,520,100     9,792,100       13,406,100          18,440,900   24,814,500       
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service 50,500          236,400              134,400          51,700             63,500                  476,800        -                      
Academic Support 6,403,700     1,292,800           1,900,600       687,800           3,996,800            3,521,800     5,719,500          
Student Services 6,954,500     3,050,500           4,450,800       2,416,900       2,938,700            4,387,100     5,991,200          
Institutional Support 7,595,800     4,042,600           5,080,900       3,344,000       4,995,300            5,246,900     7,097,500          
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 6,256,600     2,465,700           4,344,500       2,281,700       3,024,000            4,300,200     6,922,700          
Scholarships and Fellowships 2,047,300     615,700              869,900          800,500           1,138,500            1,647,300     1,227,400          
Total E&G Expenditures 63,531,100  22,527,200         34,301,200     19,374,700     29,562,900          38,021,000   51,772,800       
Auxiliary 1,427,500     35,400                71,200             -                   -                        12,800           6,800                 
Restricted 29,360,000  14,277,500         22,822,800     11,510,000     16,042,500          20,424,300   22,735,000       
Total Expenditures 94,318,600  36,840,100         57,195,200     30,884,700     45,605,400          58,458,100   74,514,600       

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 3,800,500     41,000                3,841,600       380,000           (145,000)              2,500,000     68,700               
Auxiliary 38,800          9,500                   3,874,200       100,000           145,000                -                 20,300               
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 98,157,900  36,890,600         64,911,000     31,364,700     45,605,400          60,958,100   74,603,600       
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (3,146,400)   (152,100)             (1,376,000)      (44,300)            529,000                (2,524,700)    (2,735,100)        
Restricted -                 8,900                   (475,000)         130,300           (831,300)              (54,200)         10,200               
Auxiliary 83,700          154,100              (3,714,400)      -                   -                        169,200        378,100             
Sub-total (3,062,700)   10,900                (5,565,400)      86,000             (302,300)              (2,409,700)    (2,346,800)        
Total 95,095,200  36,901,500         59,345,600     31,450,700     45,303,100          58,548,400   72,256,800       

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 64,185,200  22,416,100         36,766,800     19,710,400     29,946,900          37,996,300   49,106,400       
Auxiliary 1,550,000     199,000              231,000          100,000           145,000                182,000        405,200             
Restricted 29,360,000  14,286,400         22,347,800     11,640,300     15,211,200          20,370,100   22,745,200       
Total 95,095,200  36,901,500         59,345,600     31,450,700     45,303,100          58,548,400   72,256,800       

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Total
Community

NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Colleges
Revenues
State Appropriations 19,294,500  32,202,800         21,960,000     27,906,700     23,031,900          24,053,500   266,269,400     
Tuition and Fees 20,235,700  38,758,000         20,360,900     31,800,000     32,111,600          23,327,700   304,964,900     
Sales/Services/Other 497,300        2,600,700           788,200          1,612,600       647,300                1,014,600     11,097,800       
Sub-total E&G 40,027,500  73,561,500         43,109,100     61,319,300     55,790,800          48,395,800   582,332,100     
Auxiliary 184,500        460,000              283,000          730,000           400,000                264,400        5,134,100          
Restricted 24,871,700  36,450,000         20,126,400     33,007,300     26,998,300          18,266,300   295,681,000     
Total Revenues 65,083,700  110,471,500      63,518,500     95,056,600     83,189,100          66,926,500   883,147,200     

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 18,391,100  38,459,200         24,176,600     26,164,900     31,126,700          25,526,800   292,865,200     
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service 229,700        644,300              730,800          28,000             561,200                566,000        3,773,300          
Academic Support 3,894,400     7,769,700           2,526,800       5,987,400       3,863,600            2,577,900     50,142,800       
Student Services 4,587,600     8,131,800           6,520,600       7,869,100       5,429,100            6,193,700     68,921,600       
Institutional Support 5,537,500     8,482,400           5,741,200       12,318,600     7,499,200            5,016,800     81,998,700       
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5,081,300     7,612,700           5,548,400       7,443,100       5,888,700            6,915,000     68,084,600       
Scholarships and Fellowships 211,500        2,458,000           770,700          2,635,100       1,403,100            1,237,300     17,062,300       
Total E&G Expenditures 37,933,100  73,558,100         46,015,100     62,446,200     55,771,600          48,033,500   582,848,500     
Auxiliary -                 200,000              39,100             567,600           83,000                  30,100           2,473,500          
Restricted 24,869,300  36,450,000         19,987,300     32,455,000     26,499,000          19,874,900   297,307,600     
Total Expenditures 62,802,400  110,208,100      66,041,500     95,468,800     82,353,600          67,938,500   882,629,600     

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 905,200        2,100,000           2,073,000       (5,112,700)      -                        1,503,800     11,956,100       
Auxiliary 9,200             523,000              264,200          37,800             302,000                178,200        5,502,200          
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 63,716,800  112,831,100      68,378,700     90,393,900     82,655,600          69,620,500   900,087,900     
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 1,189,200     (2,096,600)         (4,979,000)      3,985,800       19,200                  (1,141,500)    (12,472,500)      
Restricted 2,400             -                       139,100          552,300           499,300                (1,608,600)    (1,626,600)        
Auxiliary 175,300        (263,000)             (20,300)           124,600           15,000                  56,100           (2,841,600)        
Sub-total 1,366,900     (2,359,600)         (4,860,200)      4,662,700       533,500                (2,694,000)    (16,940,700)      
Total 65,083,700  110,471,500      63,518,500     95,056,600     83,189,100          66,926,500   883,147,200     

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 40,027,500  73,561,500         43,109,100     61,319,300     55,790,800          48,395,800   582,332,100     
Auxiliary 184,500        460,000              283,000          730,000           400,000                264,400        5,134,100          
Restricted 24,871,700  36,450,000         20,126,400     33,007,300     26,998,300          18,266,300   295,681,000     
Total 65,083,700  110,471,500      63,518,500     95,056,600     83,189,100          66,926,500   883,147,200     
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,593,000     4,483,800           1,251,800       2,357,000       1,598,000            3,328,800     2,628,100          
Tuition and Fees 1,017,700     2,448,000           671,200          1,393,300       884,100                2,045,600     1,597,600          
Sales/Services/Other 105,000        105,500              8,000               109,500           22,900                  268,500        518,300             
Sub-total E&G 2,715,700     7,037,300           1,931,000       3,859,800       2,505,000            5,642,900     4,744,000          
Auxiliary 178,000        -                       170,000          155,000           154,000                550,000        500,000             
Restricted 2,674,600     79,700                1,050,000       1,600,000       1,300,300            3,015,000     2,210,000          
Total Revenues 5,568,300     7,117,000           3,151,000       5,614,800       3,959,300            9,207,900     7,454,000          

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,600,800     5,000,400           884,100          2,337,100       1,476,700            3,084,500     2,315,200          
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Academic Support -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        292,700        -                      
Student Services 280,400        826,300              202,800          396,800           267,400                786,500        472,900             
Institutional Support 605,900        411,000              353,900          719,200           460,200                857,300        994,000             
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 330,500        603,300              228,600          369,900           231,100                733,900        388,900             
Scholarships and Fellowships 2,000             20,000                2,900               58,600             12,100                  13,900           52,600               
Total E&G Expenditures 2,819,600     6,861,000           1,672,300       3,881,600       2,447,500            5,768,800     4,223,600          
Auxiliary 159,000        -                       170,000          145,000           123,200                450,000        452,000             
Restricted 2,674,600     79,700                1,050,000       1,661,200       1,315,000            2,962,600     2,279,100          
Total Expenditures 5,653,200     6,940,700           2,892,300       5,687,800       3,885,700            9,181,400     6,954,700          

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G -                 580,200              427,000          -                   -                        400,000        -                      
Auxiliary -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 5,653,200     7,520,900           3,319,300       5,687,800       3,885,700            9,581,400     6,954,700          
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (103,900)       (403,900)             (168,300)         (21,800)            57,500                  (525,900)       520,400             
Restricted -                 -                       -                   (61,200)            (14,700)                52,400           (69,100)              
Auxiliary 19,000          -                       -                   10,000             30,800                  100,000        48,000               
Sub-total (84,900)         (403,900)             (168,300)         (73,000)            73,600                  (373,500)       499,300             
Total 5,568,300     7,117,000           3,151,000       5,614,800       3,959,300            9,207,900     7,454,000          

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,715,700     7,037,300           1,931,000       3,859,800       2,505,000            5,642,900     4,744,000          
Auxiliary 178,000        -                       170,000          155,000           154,000                550,000        500,000             
Restricted 2,674,600     79,700                1,050,000       1,600,000       1,300,300            3,015,000     2,210,000          
Total 5,568,300     7,117,000           3,151,000       5,614,800       3,959,300            9,207,900     7,454,000          
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,636,500     2,126,900           1,999,500       1,404,800       3,378,200            3,770,700     2,491,000          
Tuition and Fees 926,100        1,142,000           1,110,000       676,900           1,537,100            2,491,800     1,318,800          
Sales/Services/Other 19,200          570,800              41,400             23,500             389,800                361,700        239,200             
Sub-total E&G 2,581,800     3,839,700           3,150,900       2,105,200       5,305,100            6,624,200     4,049,000          
Auxiliary 146,000        291,000              186,000          105,000           338,000                110,000        100,000             
Restricted 2,581,800     2,470,000           1,510,000       1,614,000       2,315,000            5,468,500     1,951,000          
Total Revenues 5,309,600     6,600,700           4,846,900       3,824,200       7,958,100            12,202,700   6,100,000          

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,454,100     2,250,900           1,970,500       1,130,800       2,953,600            4,360,000     2,700,500          
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service -                 -                       -                   21,300             -                        -                 -                      
Academic Support -                 104,500              -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Student Services 197,700        176,000              441,100          261,200           675,100                562,900        356,800             
Institutional Support 567,400        764,500              505,800          311,800           894,900                956,300        778,200             
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 241,600        507,300              245,100          210,600           621,800                872,800        373,800             
Scholarships and Fellowships 19,400          23,300                11,000             11,900             86,200                  44,800           52,000               
Total E&G Expenditures 2,480,200     3,826,500           3,173,500       1,947,600       5,231,600            6,796,800     4,261,300          
Auxiliary 125,000        265,200              163,400          103,000           306,000                105,800        100,000             
Restricted 2,480,200     2,470,000           1,478,000       974,500           2,315,000            5,468,500     1,952,000          
Total Expenditures 5,085,400     6,561,700           4,814,900       3,025,100       7,852,600            12,371,100   6,313,300          

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Auxiliary -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        1,400             -                      
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 5,085,400     6,561,700           4,814,900       3,025,100       7,852,600            12,372,500   6,313,300          
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G 101,600        13,200                (22,600)           157,600           73,500                  (172,600)       (212,300)            
Restricted 101,600        -                       32,000             639,500           -                        -                 (1,000)                
Auxiliary 21,000          25,800                22,600             2,000               32,000                  2,800             -                      
Sub-total 224,200        39,000                32,000             799,100           105,500                (169,800)       (213,300)            
Total 5,309,600     6,600,700           4,846,900       3,824,200       7,958,100            12,202,700   6,100,000          

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,581,800     3,839,700           3,150,900       2,105,200       5,305,100            6,624,200     4,049,000          
Auxiliary 146,000        291,000              186,000          105,000           338,000                110,000        100,000             
Restricted 2,581,800     2,470,000           1,510,000       1,614,000       2,315,000            5,468,500     1,951,000          
Total 5,309,600     6,600,700           4,846,900       3,824,200       7,958,100            12,202,700   6,100,000          
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Revenues
State Appropriations 1,423,700     1,519,600           4,852,700       3,933,400       3,242,400            4,522,300     1,831,300          
Tuition and Fees 577,400        710,500              3,222,000       2,417,100       1,931,800            2,750,500     1,140,200          
Sales/Services/Other 24,300          31,400                114,500          55,500             1,063,600            275,400        54,500               
Sub-total E&G 2,025,400     2,261,500           8,189,200       6,406,000       6,237,800            7,548,200     3,026,000          
Auxiliary 128,800        -                       51,800             290,000           280,000                300,000        330,000             
Restricted 829,000        984,000              5,175,000       3,015,000       2,200,000            4,025,500     1,984,700          
Total Revenues 2,983,200     3,245,500           13,416,000     9,711,000       8,717,800            11,873,700   5,340,700          

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 927,900        1,228,200           4,967,200       4,273,500       4,391,600            4,672,500     1,746,500          
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Academic Support -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Student Services 286,800        258,800              1,205,200       655,700           467,500                696,800        450,300             
Institutional Support 511,500        526,800              1,295,500       986,300           551,100                1,259,400     397,100             
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 215,600        235,800              1,071,100       697,700           919,700                1,006,200     332,300             
Scholarships and Fellowships 14,000          11,900                128,000          45,000             46,800                  40,000           22,100               
Total E&G Expenditures 1,955,800     2,261,500           8,667,000       6,658,200       6,376,700            7,674,900     2,948,300          
Auxiliary 110,900        -                       -                   240,000           232,000                280,000        260,000             
Restricted 829,000        986,000              8,667,100       3,015,000       2,200,000            4,020,500     1,984,700          
Total Expenditures 2,895,700     3,247,500           17,334,100     9,913,200       8,808,700            11,975,400   5,193,000          

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 75,000          -                       -                   -                   370,000                130,000        493,600             
Auxiliary -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 2,970,700     3,247,500           17,334,100     9,913,200       9,178,700            12,105,400   5,686,600          
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (5,400)           -                       (477,800)         (252,200)         (508,900)              (256,700)       (415,900)            
Restricted -                 (2,000)                 (3,492,100)      -                   -                        5,000             -                      
Auxiliary 17,900          -                       51,800             50,000             48,000                  20,000           70,000               
Sub-total 12,500          (2,000)                 (3,918,100)      (202,200)         (460,900)              (231,700)       (345,900)            
Total 2,983,200     3,245,500           13,416,000     9,711,000       8,717,800            11,873,700   5,340,700          

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,025,400     2,261,500           8,189,200       6,406,000       6,237,800            7,548,200     3,026,000          
Auxiliary 128,800        -                       51,800             290,000           280,000                300,000        330,000             
Restricted 829,000        984,000              5,175,000       3,015,000       2,200,000            4,025,500     1,984,700          
Total 2,983,200     3,245,500           13,416,000     9,711,000       8,717,800            11,873,700   5,340,700          
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Revenues
State Appropriations 1,548,600     1,920,300           2,389,200       1,169,400       2,711,300            1,383,200     66,495,500       
Tuition and Fees 666,800        870,400              1,163,500       454,300           1,620,300            600,000        37,385,000       
Sales/Services/Other 34,200          69,000                132,800          25,100             101,200                9,900             4,774,700          
Sub-total E&G 2,249,600     2,859,700           3,685,500       1,648,800       4,432,800            1,993,100     108,655,200     
Auxiliary 128,100        160,800              215,000          150,000           -                        115,000        5,132,500          
Restricted 1,006,000     1,347,200           1,483,000       1,035,000       2,575,000            890,000        56,389,300       
Total Revenues 3,383,700     4,367,700           5,383,500       2,833,800       7,007,800            2,998,100     170,177,000     

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction 1,264,300     1,695,800           1,920,000       791,900           2,559,200            984,400        64,942,200       
Research -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 -                      
Public Service -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 21,300               
Academic Support -                 -                       62,700             -                   79,000                  32,400           571,300             
Student Services 241,100        274,100              749,100          255,600           557,900                262,800        12,265,600       
Institutional Support 521,200        584,300              590,200          385,500           621,200                385,500        17,796,000       
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 295,800        249,300              360,700          200,800           434,400                273,400        12,252,000       
Scholarships and Fellowships 13,700          9,000                   10,300             3,000               49,000                  14,000           817,500             
Total E&G Expenditures 2,336,100     2,812,500           3,693,000       1,636,800       4,300,700            1,952,500     108,665,900     
Auxiliary 103,100        138,300              210,000          120,000           -                        115,000        4,476,900          
Restricted 1,250,900     1,347,200           1,410,000       1,035,000       2,575,000            890,000        59,370,800       
Total Expenditures 3,690,100     4,298,000           5,313,000       2,791,800       6,875,700            2,957,500     172,513,600     

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G -                 100,000              400,000          711,000           -                        -                 3,686,800          
Auxiliary -                 -                       -                   -                   -                        -                 1,400                 
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 3,690,100     4,398,000           5,713,000       3,502,800       6,875,700            2,957,500     176,201,800     
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (86,500)         (52,800)               (407,500)         (699,000)         132,100                40,600           (3,697,500)        
Restricted (244,900)       -                       73,000             -                   -                        -                 (2,981,500)        
Auxiliary 25,000          22,500                5,000               30,000             -                        -                 654,200             
Sub-total (306,400)       (30,300)               (329,500)         (669,000)         132,100                40,600           (6,024,800)        
Total 3,383,700     4,367,700           5,383,500       2,833,800       7,007,800            2,998,100     170,177,000     

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 2,249,600     2,859,700           3,685,500       1,648,800       4,432,800            1,993,100     108,655,200     
Auxiliary 128,100        160,800              215,000          150,000           -                        115,000        5,132,500          
Restricted 1,006,000     1,347,200           1,483,000       1,035,000       2,575,000            890,000        56,389,300       
Total 3,383,700     4,367,700           5,383,500       2,833,800       7,007,800            2,998,100     170,177,000     
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Table II

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures Budget

TBR Total
Revenues System
State Appropriations 14,737,600  347,502,500      
Tuition and Fees -                 342,349,900      
Sales/Services/Other 17,935,500  33,808,000         
Sub-total E&G 32,673,100  723,660,400      
Auxiliary -                 10,266,600         
Restricted 20,136,300  372,206,600      
Total Revenues 52,809,400  1,106,133,600   

Expenditures and Transfers
Instruction -                 357,807,400      
Research -                 -                       
Public Service -                 3,794,600           
Academic Support -                 50,714,100         
Student Services -                 81,187,200         
Institutional Support 35,585,000  135,379,700      
Operation & Maintenance of Plant -                 80,336,600         
Scholarships and Fellowships 160,000        18,039,800         
Total E&G Expenditures 35,745,000  727,259,400      
Auxiliary -                 6,950,400           
Restricted 20,136,300  376,814,700      
Total Expenditures 55,881,300  1,111,024,500   

Transfer to (from) Other Funds
E&G 5,169,900     20,812,800         
Auxiliary -                 5,503,600           
Sub-total Expenditures & Transfers 61,051,200  1,137,340,900   
Addition (Reductions) to Fund Balance
E&G (8,241,800)   (24,411,800)       
Restricted -                 (4,608,100)         
Auxiliary -                 (2,187,400)         
Sub-total (8,241,800)   (31,207,300)       
Total 52,809,400  1,106,133,600   

Expenditures and Transfers
E&G 32,673,100  723,660,400      
Auxiliary -                 10,266,600         
Restricted 20,136,300  372,206,600      
Total 52,809,400  1,106,133,600   
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Table III

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 31,796,400   10,898,700        21,070,700     9,920,000        15,436,600          22,810,800   26,437,800        
Percent 49.54% 48.62% 57.31% 50.33% 51.55% 60.03% 53.84%

State Appropriation
Dollar 31,297,900   10,955,100        15,458,600     9,528,800        13,943,000          14,758,700   21,877,900        
Percent 48.76% 48.87% 42.04% 48.34% 46.56% 38.84% 44.55%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 331,000        12,000               25,000             6,700               120,600                65,100           3,600                  
Percent 0.52% 0.05% 0.07% 0.03% 0.40% 0.17% 0.01%

Other Sources
Dollar 759,900        550,300             212,500           254,900           446,700                361,700         787,100             
Percent 1.18% 2.45% 0.58% 1.29% 1.49% 0.95% 1.60%

Total Education & General
Dollar 64,185,200   22,416,100        36,766,800     19,710,400     29,946,900          37,996,300   49,106,400        
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 1,550,000     199,000             231,000           100,000           145,000                182,000         405,200             

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 65,735,200   22,615,100        36,997,800     19,810,400     30,091,900          38,178,300   49,511,600        

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
Community

NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Colleges
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 20,235,700   38,758,000        20,360,900     31,800,000     32,111,600          23,327,700   304,964,900     
Percent 50.55% 52.69% 47.23% 51.86% 57.56% 48.20% 52.37%

State Appropriation
Dollar 19,294,500   32,202,800        21,960,000     27,906,700     23,031,900          24,053,500   266,269,400     
Percent 48.20% 43.78% 50.94% 45.51% 41.28% 49.70% 45.72%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 32,100           45,000               43,400             124,900           26,800                  114,300         950,500             
Percent 0.08% 0.06% 0.10% 0.20% 0.05% 0.24% 0.16%

Other Sources
Dollar 465,200        2,555,700          744,800           1,487,700        620,500                900,300         10,147,300        
Percent 1.16% 3.47% 1.73% 2.43% 1.11% 1.86% 1.74%

Total Education & General
Dollar 40,027,500   73,561,500        43,109,100     61,319,300     55,790,800          48,395,800   582,332,100     
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 184,500        460,000             283,000           730,000           400,000                264,400         5,134,100          

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 40,212,000   74,021,500        43,392,100     62,049,300     56,190,800          48,660,200   587,466,200     
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 1,017,700     2,448,000          671,200           1,393,300        884,100                2,045,600     1,597,600          
Percent 37.47% 34.79% 34.76% 36.10% 35.29% 36.25% 33.68%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,593,000     4,483,800          1,251,800       2,357,000        1,598,000            3,328,800     2,628,100          
Percent 58.66% 63.71% 64.83% 61.07% 63.79% 58.99% 55.40%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 4,500             10,000               -                   11,000             100                        60,000           76,700               
Percent 0.17% 0.14% 0.00% 0.28% 0.00% 1.06% 1.62%

Other Sources
Dollar 100,500        95,500               8,000               98,500             22,800                  208,500         441,600             
Percent 3.70% 1.36% 0.41% 2.55% 0.91% 3.69% 9.31%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,715,700     7,037,300          1,931,000       3,859,800        2,505,000            5,642,900     4,744,000          
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 178,000        -                      170,000           155,000           154,000                550,000         500,000             

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,893,700     7,037,300          2,101,000       4,014,800        2,659,000            6,192,900     5,244,000          
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 926,100        1,142,000          1,110,000       676,900           1,537,100            2,491,800     1,318,800          
Percent 35.87% 29.74% 35.23% 32.15% 28.97% 37.62% 32.57%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,636,500     2,126,900          1,999,500       1,404,800        3,378,200            3,770,700     2,491,000          
Percent 63.39% 55.39% 63.46% 66.73% 63.68% 56.92% 61.52%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 12,200           19,000               23,000             21,000             46,500                  188,200         28,000               
Percent 0.47% 0.49% 0.73% 1.00% 0.88% 2.84% 0.69%

Other Sources
Dollar 7,000             551,800             18,400             2,500               343,300                173,500         211,200             
Percent 0.27% 14.37% 0.58% 0.12% 6.47% 2.62% 5.22%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,581,800     3,839,700          3,150,900       2,105,200        5,305,100            6,624,200     4,049,000          
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 146,000        291,000             186,000           105,000           338,000                110,000         100,000             

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,727,800     4,130,700          3,336,900       2,210,200        5,643,100            6,734,200     4,149,000          
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Tuition & Fees
Dollar 577,400        710,500             3,222,000       2,417,100        1,931,800            2,750,500     1,140,200          
Percent 28.51% 31.42% 39.34% 37.73% 30.97% 36.44% 37.68%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,423,700     1,519,600          4,852,700       3,933,400        3,242,400            4,522,300     1,831,300          
Percent 70.29% 67.19% 59.26% 61.40% 51.98% 59.91% 60.52%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 500                1,100                  84,500             25,500             18,600                  77,500           40,500               
Percent 0.02% 0.05% 1.03% 0.40% 0.30% 1.03% 1.34%

Other Sources
Dollar 23,800           30,300               30,000             30,000             1,045,000            197,900         14,000               
Percent 1.18% 1.34% 0.37% 0.47% 16.75% 2.62% 0.46%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,025,400     2,261,500          8,189,200       6,406,000        6,237,800            7,548,200     3,026,000          
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 128,800        -                      51,800             290,000           280,000                300,000         330,000             

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,154,200     2,261,500          8,241,000       6,696,000        6,517,800            7,848,200     3,356,000          
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Tuition & Fees
Dollar 666,800        870,400             1,163,500       454,300           1,620,300            600,000         37,385,000        
Percent 29.64% 30.44% 31.57% 27.55% 36.55% 30.10% 34.41%

State Appropriation
Dollar 1,548,600     1,920,300          2,389,200       1,169,400        2,711,300            1,383,200     66,495,500        
Percent 68.84% 67.15% 64.83% 70.92% 61.16% 69.40% 61.20%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar 5,400             35,000               55,000             2,100               3,100                    3,600             852,600             
Percent 0.24% 1.22% 1.49% 0.13% 0.07% 0.18% 0.78%

Other Sources
Dollar 28,800           34,000               77,800             23,000             98,100                  6,300             3,922,100          
Percent 1.28% 1.19% 2.11% 1.39% 2.21% 0.32% 3.61%

Total Education & General
Dollar 2,249,600     2,859,700          3,685,500       1,648,800        4,432,800            1,993,100     108,655,200     
Percent 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar 128,100        160,800             215,000           150,000           -                         115,000         5,132,500          

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,377,700     3,020,500          3,900,500       1,798,800        4,432,800            2,108,100     113,787,700     
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Table III

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Revenue Dollars and Percent by Budget Category

Total
TBR System

Tuition & Fees
Dollar -                 342,349,900     
Percent 0.00% 47.31%

State Appropriation
Dollar 14,737,600   347,502,500     
Percent 45.11% 48.02%

Sales & Service of Educational Activities
Dollar -                 1,803,100          
Percent 0.00% 0.25%

Other Sources
Dollar 17,935,500   32,004,900        
Percent 54.89% 4.42%

Total Education & General
Dollar 32,673,100   723,660,400     
Percent 100.00% 100.00%

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                 10,266,600        

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 32,673,100   733,927,000     
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Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

CHSCC
6/30/2018 30,981,985     48.83% 31,137,000          49.08% 325,585        0.51% 998,342             1.57% 63,442,912     100.00% 1,527,821      64,970,733       

7/1/2018 31,565,000     49.26% 31,654,800          49.40% 305,000        0.48% 547,600             0.85% 64,072,400     100.00% 1,525,000      65,597,400       
10/31/2018 31,796,400     49.54% 31,297,900          48.76% 331,000        0.52% 759,900             1.18% 64,185,200     100.00% 1,550,000      65,735,200       

CLSCC
6/30/2018 10,013,492     45.96% 10,997,300          50.47% 2,529            0.01% 776,401             3.56% 21,789,722     100.00% 168,877         21,958,599       

7/1/2018 10,387,700     47.30% 11,032,500          50.23% 6,800            0.03% 535,300             2.44% 21,962,300     100.00% 199,000         22,161,300       
10/31/2018 10,898,700     48.62% 10,955,100          48.87% 12,000          0.05% 550,300             2.45% 22,416,100     100.00% 199,000         22,615,100       

COSCC
6/30/2018 20,565,380     57.06% 15,002,456          41.62% 24,213          0.07% 451,833             1.25% 36,043,882     100.00% 287,417         36,331,299       

7/1/2018 20,304,500     56.28% 15,596,700          43.23% 18,400          0.05% 156,700             0.43% 36,076,300     100.00% 231,000         36,307,300       
10/31/2018 21,070,700     57.31% 15,458,600          42.04% 25,000          0.07% 212,500             0.58% 36,766,800     100.00% 231,000         36,997,800       

DSCC
6/30/2018 9,140,740       48.27% 9,398,500            49.64% 8,706            0.05% 387,117             2.04% 18,935,063     100.00% 98,800           19,033,863       

7/1/2018 9,666,400       49.45% 9,607,400            49.15% 6,500            0.03% 268,700             1.37% 19,549,000     100.00% 100,000         19,649,000       
10/31/2018 9,920,000       50.33% 9,528,800            48.34% 6,700            0.03% 254,900             1.29% 19,710,400     100.00% 100,000         19,810,400       

JSCC
6/30/2018 15,016,924     50.98% 13,602,596          46.18% 159,175        0.54% 678,927             2.30% 29,457,622     100.00% 228,600         29,686,222       

7/1/2018 15,039,500     50.78% 14,040,800          47.41% 120,600        0.41% 416,400             1.41% 29,617,300     100.00% 145,000         29,762,300       
10/31/2018 15,436,600     51.55% 13,943,000          46.56% 120,600        0.40% 446,700             1.49% 29,946,900     100.00% 145,000         30,091,900       

MSCC
6/30/2018 21,519,691     60.89% 13,313,200          37.67% 74,020          0.21% 437,703             1.24% 35,344,614     100.00% 217,179         35,561,793       

7/1/2018 21,993,000     59.18% 14,862,600          39.99% 59,700          0.16% 246,100             0.66% 37,161,400     100.00% 182,000         37,343,400       
10/31/2018 22,810,800     60.03% 14,758,700          38.84% 65,100          0.17% 361,700             0.95% 37,996,300     100.00% 182,000         38,178,300       

NASCC
6/30/2018 26,261,048     54.50% 20,288,700          42.11% 5,543            0.01% 1,629,080         3.38% 48,184,371     100.00% 372,353         48,556,724       

7/1/2018 25,132,200     52.39% 22,068,700          46.00% 4,000            0.01% 769,600             1.60% 47,974,500     100.00% 355,200         48,329,700       
10/31/2018 26,437,800     53.84% 21,877,900          44.55% 3,600            0.01% 787,100             1.60% 49,106,400     100.00% 405,200         49,511,600       

NESCC
6/30/2018 19,892,295     50.85% 18,161,763          46.43% 22,955          0.06% 1,041,731         2.66% 39,118,744     100.00% 139,638         39,258,382       

7/1/2018 19,193,100     48.70% 19,538,300          49.57% 32,100          0.08% 650,200             1.65% 39,413,700     100.00% 184,500         39,598,200       
10/31/2018 20,235,700     50.55% 19,294,500          48.20% 32,100          0.08% 465,200             1.16% 40,027,500     100.00% 184,500         40,212,000       

PSCC
6/30/2018 38,760,494     53.86% 30,498,300          42.38% 44,908          0.06% 2,660,577         3.70% 71,964,279     100.00% 494,382         72,458,661       

7/1/2018 39,513,000     52.93% 32,556,300          43.61% 25,000          0.03% 2,555,700         3.42% 74,650,000     100.00% 460,000         75,110,000       
10/31/2018 38,758,000     52.69% 32,202,800          43.78% 45,000          0.06% 2,555,700         3.47% 73,561,500     100.00% 460,000         74,021,500       

RSCC
6/30/2018 20,053,523     47.77% 20,991,499          50.00% 40,776          0.10% 895,984             2.13% 41,981,782     100.00% 272,279         42,254,061       

7/1/2018 20,482,900     47.21% 22,064,500          50.86% 43,400          0.10% 794,800             1.83% 43,385,600     100.00% 283,000         43,668,600       
10/31/2018 20,360,900     47.23% 21,960,000          50.94% 43,400          0.10% 744,800             1.73% 43,109,100     100.00% 283,000         43,392,100       

STCC
6/30/2018 31,185,753     51.88% 27,227,200          45.30% 132,266        0.22% 1,563,556         2.60% 60,108,775     100.00% 755,106         60,863,881       

7/1/2018 31,138,000     51.21% 28,026,700          46.09% 124,900        0.21% 1,515,600         2.49% 60,805,200     100.00% 730,000         61,535,200       
10/31/2018 31,800,000     51.86% 27,906,700          45.51% 124,900        0.20% 1,487,700         2.43% 61,319,300     100.00% 730,000         62,049,300       

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Educational and General Revenues
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VSCC
6/30/2018 30,800,409     58.75% 20,879,190          39.83% 26,343          0.05% 719,832             1.37% 52,425,774     100.00% 392,760         52,818,534       

7/1/2018 31,846,900     57.14% 23,300,400          41.80% 39,100          0.07% 550,100             0.99% 55,736,500     100.00% 400,000         56,136,500       
10/31/2018 32,111,600     57.56% 23,031,900          41.28% 26,800          0.05% 620,500             1.11% 55,790,800     100.00% 400,000         56,190,800       

WSCC
6/30/2018 22,856,984     48.07% 23,489,100          49.40% 108,710        0.23% 1,089,820         2.29% 47,544,614     100.00% 223,207         47,767,821       

7/1/2018 23,553,900     48.59% 24,180,000          49.88% 90,700          0.19% 651,700             1.34% 48,476,300     100.00% 192,300         48,668,600       
10/31/2018 23,327,700     48.20% 24,053,500          49.70% 114,300        0.24% 900,300             1.86% 48,395,800     100.00% 264,400         48,660,200       

Total Community Colleges
6/30/2018 297,048,718   52.45% 254,986,804        45.02% 975,729        0.17% 13,330,903       2.35% 566,342,154   100.00% 5,178,419      571,520,573     

7/1/2018 299,816,100   51.79% 268,529,700        46.39% 876,200        0.15% 9,658,500         1.67% 578,880,500   100.00% 4,987,000      583,867,500     
10/31/2018 304,964,900   52.37% 266,269,400        45.72% 950,500        0.16% 10,147,300       1.74% 582,332,100   100.00% 5,134,100      587,466,200     
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Athens
6/30/2018 946,116          36.42% 1,467,600            56.50% 9,070            0.35% 174,946             6.73% 2,597,732       100.00% 206,645         2,804,377         

7/1/2018 1,026,700       37.71% 1,591,200            58.44% 4,500            0.17% 100,500             3.69% 2,722,900       100.00% 178,000         2,900,900         
10/31/2018 1,017,700       37.47% 1,593,000            58.66% 4,500            0.17% 100,500             3.70% 2,715,700       100.00% 178,000         2,893,700         

Chattanooga
6/30/2018 2,393,174       35.25% 4,266,900            62.85% 24,368          0.36% 104,144             1.53% 6,788,586       100.00% -                 6,788,586         

7/1/2018 2,410,000       34.25% 4,522,000            64.27% 15,000          0.21% 89,000               1.26% 7,036,000       100.00% -                 7,036,000         
10/31/2018 2,448,000       34.79% 4,483,800            63.71% 10,000          0.14% 95,500               1.36% 7,037,300       100.00% -                 7,037,300         

Covington
6/30/2018 804,485          38.73% 1,223,054            58.89% 250                0.01% 49,214               2.37% 2,077,003       100.00% 234,867         2,311,870         

7/1/2018 797,800          38.79% 1,254,800            61.01% -                0.00% 4,000                 0.19% 2,056,600       100.00% 170,000         2,226,600         
10/31/2018 671,200          34.76% 1,251,800            64.83% -                0.00% 8,000                 0.41% 1,931,000       100.00% 170,000         2,101,000         

Crossville
6/30/2018 1,061,619       29.99% 2,315,623            65.41% 18,717          0.53% 144,302             4.08% 3,540,261       100.00% 255,252         3,795,513         

7/1/2018 1,308,700       34.51% 2,378,400            62.71% 80,500          2.12% 25,100               0.66% 3,792,700       100.00% 155,000         3,947,700         
10/31/2018 1,393,300       36.10% 2,357,000            61.07% 11,000          0.28% 98,500               2.55% 3,859,800       100.00% 155,000         4,014,800         

Crump
6/30/2018 747,733          31.92% 1,556,369            66.43% 40                  0.00% 38,663               1.65% 2,342,805       100.00% 126,776         2,469,581         

7/1/2018 882,800          35.14% 1,606,200            63.94% 100                0.00% 22,800               0.91% 2,511,900       100.00% 154,000         2,665,900         
10/31/2018 884,100          35.29% 1,598,000            63.79% 100                0.00% 22,800               0.91% 2,505,000       100.00% 154,000         2,659,000         

Dickson
6/30/2018 2,044,390       36.22% 3,175,100            56.25% 56,862          1.01% 368,594             6.53% 5,644,946       100.00% 549,876         6,194,822         

7/1/2018 2,030,600       35.85% 3,359,500            59.31% 68,000          1.20% 206,400             3.64% 5,664,500       100.00% 550,000         6,214,500         
10/31/2018 2,045,600       36.25% 3,328,800            58.99% 60,000          1.06% 208,500             3.69% 5,642,900       100.00% 550,000         6,192,900         

Elizabethton
6/30/2018 1,530,832       36.89% 2,484,641            59.87% 100,576        2.42% 33,991               0.82% 4,150,040       100.00% 567,857         4,717,897         

7/1/2018 1,533,600       35.77% 2,641,000            61.61% 75,700          1.77% 36,500               0.85% 4,286,800       100.00% -                 4,286,800         
10/31/2018 1,597,600       33.68% 2,628,100            55.40% 76,700          1.62% 441,600             9.31% 4,744,000       100.00% 500,000         5,244,000         

Harriman
6/30/2018 954,194          37.44% 1,543,541            60.56% 14,028          0.55% 37,012               1.45% 2,548,775       100.00% 194,894         2,743,669         

7/1/2018 926,100          35.72% 1,647,200            63.54% 12,200          0.47% 7,000                 0.27% 2,592,500       100.00% 146,000         2,738,500         
10/31/2018 926,100          35.87% 1,636,500            63.39% 12,200          0.47% 7,000                 0.27% 2,581,800       100.00% 146,000         2,727,800         

Hartsville
6/30/2018 1,094,118       30.00% 2,017,500            55.31% -                0.00% 535,776             14.69% 3,647,394       100.00% 255,512         3,902,906         

7/1/2018 1,100,000       29.02% 2,132,600            56.27% -                0.00% 557,300             14.70% 3,789,900       100.00% 276,000         4,065,900         
10/31/2018 1,142,000       29.74% 2,126,900            55.39% 19,000          0.49% 551,800             14.37% 3,839,700       100.00% 291,000         4,130,700         

Hohenwald
6/30/2018 1,083,469       35.19% 1,950,206            63.35% 24,029          0.78% 20,779               0.67% 3,078,483       100.00% 185,660         3,264,143         

7/1/2018 1,040,000       33.76% 2,004,600            65.07% 20,000          0.65% 16,100               0.52% 3,080,700       100.00% 175,000         3,255,700         
10/31/2018 1,110,000       35.23% 1,999,500            63.46% 23,000          0.73% 18,400               0.58% 3,150,900       100.00% 186,000         3,336,900         

Jacksboro
6/30/2018 583,552          27.53% 1,382,018            65.19% 37,240          1.76% 117,214             5.53% 2,120,024       100.00% 112,378         2,232,402         

7/1/2018 592,400          29.15% 1,414,500            69.60% 21,000          1.03% 4,500                 0.22% 2,032,400       100.00% -                 2,032,400         
10/31/2018 676,900          32.15% 1,404,800            66.73% 21,000          1.00% 2,500                 0.12% 2,105,200       100.00% 105,000         2,210,200         
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Jackson
6/30/2018 1,597,567       30.65% 3,282,456            62.97% 45,577          0.87% 287,340             5.51% 5,212,940       100.00% 344,367         5,557,307         

7/1/2018 1,539,200       29.29% 3,413,000            64.96% 46,500          0.88% 255,600             4.86% 5,254,300       100.00% 338,000         5,592,300         
10/31/2018 1,537,100       28.97% 3,378,200            63.68% 46,500          0.88% 343,300             6.47% 5,305,100       100.00% 338,000         5,643,100         

Knoxville
6/30/2018 2,603,877       41.00% 3,411,700            53.71% 151,774        2.39% 184,294             2.90% 6,351,645       100.00% 58,354           6,409,999         

7/1/2018 3,148,400       43.77% 3,806,000            52.92% 86,600          1.20% 151,500             2.11% 7,192,500       100.00% 110,000         7,302,500         
10/31/2018 2,491,800       37.62% 3,770,700            56.92% 188,200        2.84% 173,500             2.62% 6,624,200       100.00% 110,000         6,734,200         

Livingston
6/30/2018 1,364,011       33.42% 2,173,600            53.26% 26,210          0.64% 517,012             12.67% 4,080,833       100.00% 191,670         4,272,503         

7/1/2018 1,318,800       33.19% 2,499,400            62.91% 5,000            0.13% 149,700             3.77% 3,972,900       100.00% 100,000         4,072,900         
10/31/2018 1,318,800       32.57% 2,491,000            61.52% 28,000          0.69% 211,200             5.22% 4,049,000       100.00% 100,000         4,149,000         

McKenzie
6/30/2018 562,648          28.56% 1,375,506            69.83% 434                0.02% 31,205               1.58% 1,969,793       100.00% 128,580         2,098,373         

7/1/2018 -                   0.00% -                        0.00% -                0.00% -                     0.00% -                   0.00% -                 -                     
10/31/2018 577,400          28.51% 1,423,700            70.29% 500                0.02% 23,800               1.18% 2,025,400       100.00% 128,800         2,154,200         

McMinnville
6/30/2018 620,305          24.63% 1,470,808            58.40% 2,752            0.11% 424,685             16.86% 2,518,550       100.00% -                 2,518,550         

7/1/2018 676,800          30.15% 1,534,000            68.33% 1,100            0.05% 33,200               1.48% 2,245,100       100.00% -                 2,245,100         
10/31/2018 710,500          31.42% 1,519,600            67.19% 1,100            0.05% 30,300               1.34% 2,261,500       100.00% -                 2,261,500         

Memphis
6/30/2018 3,188,227       40.22% 4,565,210            57.60% 103,158        1.30% 69,393               0.88% 7,925,988       100.00% 43,083           7,969,071         

7/1/2018 3,222,000       39.23% 4,876,900            59.38% 84,500          1.03% 30,000               0.37% 8,213,400       100.00% 51,800           8,265,200         
10/31/2018 3,222,000       39.34% 4,852,700            59.26% 84,500          1.03% 30,000               0.37% 8,189,200       100.00% 51,800           8,241,000         

Morristown
6/30/2018 1,918,341       32.65% 3,772,200            64.20% 88,408          1.50% 97,015               1.65% 5,875,964       100.00% 327,142         6,203,106         

7/1/2018 2,282,100       36.22% 3,963,000            62.90% 25,500          0.40% 30,000               0.48% 6,300,600       100.00% 290,000         6,590,600         
10/31/2018 2,417,100       37.73% 3,933,400            61.40% 25,500          0.40% 30,000               0.47% 6,406,000       100.00% 290,000         6,696,000         

Murfreesboro
6/30/2018 1,893,761       32.45% 2,854,355            48.91% 51,953          0.89% 1,035,883         17.75% 5,835,952       100.00% 284,073         6,120,025         

7/1/2018 1,821,100       29.74% 3,267,500            53.36% 40,600          0.66% 993,900             16.23% 6,123,100       100.00% 265,000         6,388,100         
10/31/2018 1,931,800       30.97% 3,242,400            51.98% 18,600          0.30% 1,045,000         16.75% 6,237,800       100.00% 280,000         6,517,800         

Nashville
6/30/2018 2,648,658       37.32% 4,200,754            59.19% 78,722          1.11% 168,464             2.37% 7,096,598       100.00% 276,815         7,373,413         

7/1/2018 2,730,500       36.17% 4,543,900            60.19% 77,500          1.03% 197,900             2.62% 7,549,800       100.00% 300,000         7,849,800         
10/31/2018 2,750,500       36.44% 4,522,300            59.91% 77,500          1.03% 197,900             2.62% 7,548,200       100.00% 300,000         7,848,200         

Newbern
6/30/2018 1,195,824       39.89% 1,731,543            57.76% 44,590          1.49% 26,053               0.87% 2,998,010       100.00% 327,654         3,325,664         

7/1/2018 1,401,200       42.63% 1,842,300            56.05% 35,500          1.08% 8,000                 0.24% 3,287,000       100.00% 330,000         3,617,000         
10/31/2018 1,140,200       37.68% 1,831,300            60.52% 40,500          1.34% 14,000               0.46% 3,026,000       100.00% 330,000         3,356,000         

Oneida
6/30/2018 618,882          27.11% 1,527,614            66.91% 36,177          1.58% 100,363             4.40% 2,283,036       100.00% 169,046         2,452,082         

7/1/2018 687,200          30.03% 1,564,000            68.34% 5,400            0.24% 31,800               1.39% 2,288,400       100.00% -                 2,288,400         
10/31/2018 666,800          29.64% 1,548,600            68.84% 5,400            0.24% 28,800               1.28% 2,249,600       100.00% 128,100         2,377,700         

Page 20 of 46



Table IV

Tuition State Sales Other Total Total
& Fees % Appropriation % & Services % E&G Sources % E&G % Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Dollar Allocation Unrestricted Educational and General Revenues

Paris
6/30/2018 826,358          29.90% 1,863,055            67.41% 42,395          1.53% 32,121               1.16% 2,763,929       100.00% 175,217         2,939,146         

7/1/2018 870,400          30.43% 1,920,500            67.15% 35,000          1.22% 34,000               1.19% 2,859,900       100.00% 160,800         3,020,700         
10/31/2018 870,400          30.44% 1,920,300            67.15% 35,000          1.22% 34,000               1.19% 2,859,700       100.00% 160,800         3,020,500         

Pulaski
6/30/2018 1,055,777       30.91% 2,235,777            65.45% 54,433          1.59% 70,126               2.05% 3,416,113       100.00% 210,134         3,626,247         

7/1/2018 1,162,300       31.71% 2,404,400            65.60% 35,000          0.95% 63,700               1.74% 3,665,400       100.00% 200,000         3,865,400         
10/31/2018 1,163,500       31.57% 2,389,200            64.83% 55,000          1.49% 77,800               2.11% 3,685,500       100.00% 215,000         3,900,500         

Ripley
6/30/2018 694,826          37.14% 1,133,380            60.57% 165                0.01% 42,667               2.28% 1,871,038       100.00% 289,162         2,160,200         

7/1/2018 454,300          27.49% 1,173,500            71.00% 2,100            0.13% 23,000               1.39% 1,652,900       100.00% 150,000         1,802,900         
10/31/2018 454,300          27.55% 1,169,400            70.92% 2,100            0.13% 23,000               1.39% 1,648,800       100.00% 150,000         1,798,800         

Shelbyville
6/30/2018 1,689,879       39.39% 2,483,556            57.89% 4,329            0.10% 112,331             2.62% 4,290,095       100.00% -                 4,290,095         

7/1/2018 1,704,600       37.41% 2,739,500            60.13% 9,900            0.22% 102,200             2.24% 4,556,200       100.00% -                 4,556,200         
10/31/2018 1,620,300       36.55% 2,711,300            61.16% 3,100            0.07% 98,100               2.21% 4,432,800       100.00% -                 4,432,800         

Whiteville
6/30/2018 532,442          27.54% 1,354,126            70.03% 13,125          0.68% 33,891               1.75% 1,933,584       100.00% 107,655         2,041,239         

7/1/2018 600,000          29.86% 1,398,200            69.59% 4,600            0.23% 6,300                 0.31% 2,009,100       100.00% -                 2,009,100         
10/31/2018 600,000          30.10% 1,383,200            69.40% 3,600            0.18% 6,300                 0.32% 1,993,100       100.00% 115,000         2,108,100         

Total TCATs
6/30/2018 36,255,065     34.54% 62,818,192          59.85% 1,029,382     0.98% 4,857,478         4.63% 104,960,117   100.00% 5,622,669      110,582,786     

7/1/2018 37,267,600     34.92% 65,498,100          61.36% 791,800        0.74% 3,180,000         2.98% 106,737,500   100.00% 4,099,600      110,837,100     
10/31/2018 37,385,000     34.41% 66,495,500          61.20% 852,600        0.78% 3,922,100         3.61% 108,655,200   100.00% 5,132,500      113,787,700     

TBR
6/30/2018 -                   0.00% 12,062,564          40.82% -                0.00% 17,486,240       59.18% 29,548,804     100.00% -                 29,548,804       

7/1/2018 -                   0.00% 12,718,900          41.83% -                0.00% 17,684,900       58.17% 30,403,800     100.00% -                 30,403,800       
10/31/2018 -                   0.00% 14,737,600          45.11% -                0.00% 17,935,500       54.89% 32,673,100     100.00% -                 32,673,100       

Total System
6/30/2018 333,303,783   47.56% 329,867,560        47.07% 2,005,111     0.29% 35,674,621       5.09% 700,851,075   100.00% 10,801,088   711,652,163     

7/1/2018 337,083,700   47.08% 346,746,700        48.43% 1,668,000     0.23% 30,523,400       4.26% 716,021,800   100.00% 9,086,600      725,108,400     
10/31/2018 342,349,900   47.31% 347,502,500        48.02% 1,803,100     0.25% 32,004,900       4.42% 723,660,400   100.00% 10,266,600   733,927,000     
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Table V

ChSCC ClSCC CoSCC DSCC JSCC MSCC NASCC
Instruction

Dollar 34,222,700  10,823,500         17,520,100      9,792,100        13,406,100           18,440,900    24,814,500         
Percent 53.87 48.05 51.08 50.54 45.35 48.5 47.93

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar 50,500          236,400              134,400            51,700             63,500                  476,800         -                       
Percent 0.08 1.05 0.39 0.27 0.21 1.25 0

Academic Support
Dollar 6,403,700     1,292,800           1,900,600        687,800           3,996,800             3,521,800      5,719,500           
Percent 10.08 5.74 5.54 3.55 13.52 9.26 11.05

Subtotal
Dollar 40,676,900  12,352,700         19,555,100      10,531,600     17,466,400           22,439,500    30,534,000         
Percent 64.03 54.83 57.01 54.36 59.08 59.02 58.98

Student Services
Dollar 6,954,500     3,050,500           4,450,800        2,416,900        2,938,700             4,387,100      5,991,200           
Percent 10.95 13.54 12.98 12.47 9.94 11.54 11.57

Institutional Support
Dollar 7,595,800     4,042,600           5,080,900        3,344,000        4,995,300             5,246,900      7,097,500           
Percent 11.96 17.95 14.81 17.26 16.9 13.8 13.71

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 6,256,600     2,465,700           4,344,500        2,281,700        3,024,000             4,300,200      6,922,700           
Percent 9.85 10.95 12.67 11.78 10.23 11.31 13.37

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 2,047,300     615,700              869,900            800,500           1,138,500             1,647,300      1,227,400           
Percent 3.22 2.73 2.54 4.13 3.85 4.33 2.37

Total Educational & General
Dollar 63,531,100  22,527,200         34,301,200      19,374,700     29,562,900           38,021,000    51,772,800         
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar 3,839,300     50,500                7,715,800        480,000           -                         2,500,000      89,000                

Auxiliaries
Dollar 1,427,500     35,400                71,200              -                    -                         12,800            6,800                   

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 68,797,900  22,613,100         42,088,200      19,854,700     29,562,900           40,533,800    51,868,600         

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
Community

NESCC PSCC RSCC STCC VSCC WSCC Colleges
Instruction

Dollar 18,391,100  38,459,200         24,176,600      26,164,900     31,126,700           25,526,800    292,865,200      
Percent 48.48 52.28 52.54 41.9 55.81 53.14 50.25

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar 229,700        644,300              730,800            28,000             561,200                566,000         3,773,300           
Percent 0.61 0.88 1.59 0.04 1.01 1.18 0.65

Academic Support
Dollar 3,894,400     7,769,700           2,526,800        5,987,400        3,863,600             2,577,900      50,142,800         
Percent 10.27 10.56 5.49 9.59 6.93 5.37 8.6

Subtotal
Dollar 22,515,200  46,873,200         27,434,200      32,180,300     35,551,500           28,670,700    346,781,300      
Percent 59.36 63.72 59.62 51.53 63.74 59.69 59.5

Student Services
Dollar 4,587,600     8,131,800           6,520,600        7,869,100        5,429,100             6,193,700      68,921,600         
Percent 12.09 11.05 14.17 12.6 9.73 12.89 11.82

Institutional Support
Dollar 5,537,500     8,482,400           5,741,200        12,318,600     7,499,200             5,016,800      81,998,700         
Percent 14.6 11.53 12.48 19.73 13.45 10.44 14.07

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 5,081,300     7,612,700           5,548,400        7,443,100        5,888,700             6,915,000      68,084,600         
Percent 13.4 10.35 12.06 11.92 10.56 14.4 11.68

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 211,500        2,458,000           770,700            2,635,100        1,403,100             1,237,300      17,062,300         
Percent 0.56 3.34 1.67 4.22 2.52 2.58 2.93

Total Educational & General
Dollar 37,933,100  73,558,100         46,015,100      62,446,200     55,771,600           48,033,500    582,848,500      
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar 914,400        2,623,000           2,337,200        (5,074,900)      302,000                1,682,000      17,458,300         

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                 200,000              39,100              567,600           83,000                  30,100            2,473,500           

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 38,847,500  76,381,100         48,391,400      57,938,900     56,156,600           49,745,600    602,780,300      
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Athens Chattanooga Covington Crossville Crump Dickson Elizabethton
Instruction

Dollar 1,600,800     5,000,400           884,100            2,337,100        1,476,700             3,084,500      2,315,200           
Percent 56.77 72.88 52.87 60.21 60.34 53.47 54.82

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Academic Support
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         292,700         -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 5.07 0

Subtotal
Dollar 1,600,800     5,000,400           884,100            2,337,100        1,476,700             3,377,200      2,315,200           
Percent 56.77 72.88 52.87 60.21 60.34 58.54 54.82

Student Services
Dollar 280,400        826,300              202,800            396,800           267,400                786,500         472,900              
Percent 9.94 12.04 12.13 10.22 10.93 13.63 11.2

Institutional Support
Dollar 605,900        411,000              353,900            719,200           460,200                857,300         994,000              
Percent 21.49 5.99 21.16 18.53 18.8 14.86 23.53

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 330,500        603,300              228,600            369,900           231,100                733,900         388,900              
Percent 11.72 8.79 13.67 9.53 9.44 12.72 9.21

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 2,000            20,000                2,900                58,600             12,100                  13,900            52,600                
Percent 0.07 0.29 0.17 1.51 0.49 0.24 1.25

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,819,600     6,861,000           1,672,300        3,881,600        2,447,500             5,768,800      4,223,600           
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar -                 580,200              427,000            -                    -                         400,000         -                       

Auxiliaries
Dollar 159,000        -                       170,000            145,000           123,200                450,000         452,000              

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,978,600     7,441,200           2,269,300        4,026,600        2,570,700             6,618,800      4,675,600           
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Harriman Hartsville Hohenwald Jacksboro Jackson Knoxville Livingston
Instruction

Dollar 1,454,100     2,250,900           1,970,500        1,130,800        2,953,600             4,360,000      2,700,500           
Percent 58.63 58.82 62.09 58.06 56.46 64.15 63.37

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar -                 -                       -                    21,300             -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 1.09 0 0 0

Academic Support
Dollar -                 104,500              -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 2.73 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal
Dollar 1,454,100     2,355,400           1,970,500        1,152,100        2,953,600             4,360,000      2,700,500           
Percent 58.63 61.55 62.09 59.15 56.46 64.15 63.37

Student Services
Dollar 197,700        176,000              441,100            261,200           675,100                562,900         356,800              
Percent 7.97 4.6 13.9 13.41 12.9 8.28 8.37

Institutional Support
Dollar 567,400        764,500              505,800            311,800           894,900                956,300         778,200              
Percent 22.88 19.98 15.94 16.01 17.11 14.07 18.26

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 241,600        507,300              245,100            210,600           621,800                872,800         373,800              
Percent 9.74 13.26 7.72 10.81 11.89 12.84 8.77

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 19,400          23,300                11,000              11,900             86,200                  44,800            52,000                
Percent 0.78 0.61 0.35 0.61 1.65 0.66 1.22

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,480,200     3,826,500           3,173,500        1,947,600        5,231,600             6,796,800      4,261,300           
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         1,400              -                       

Auxiliaries
Dollar 125,000        265,200              163,400            103,000           306,000                105,800         100,000              

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,605,200     4,091,700           3,336,900        2,050,600        5,537,600             6,904,000      4,361,300           
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

McKenzie McMinnville Memphis Morristown Murfreesboro Nashville Newbern
Instruction

Dollar 927,900        1,228,200           4,967,200        4,273,500        4,391,600             4,672,500      1,746,500           
Percent 47.44 54.31 57.31 64.18 68.87 60.88 59.24

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Academic Support
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal
Dollar 927,900        1,228,200           4,967,200        4,273,500        4,391,600             4,672,500      1,746,500           
Percent 47.44 54.31 57.31 64.18 68.87 60.88 59.24

Student Services
Dollar 286,800        258,800              1,205,200        655,700           467,500                696,800         450,300              
Percent 14.66 11.44 13.91 9.85 7.33 9.08 15.27

Institutional Support
Dollar 511,500        526,800              1,295,500        986,300           551,100                1,259,400      397,100              
Percent 26.15 23.29 14.95 14.81 8.64 16.41 13.47

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 215,600        235,800              1,071,100        697,700           919,700                1,006,200      332,300              
Percent 11.02 10.43 12.36 10.48 14.42 13.11 11.27

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 14,000          11,900                128,000            45,000             46,800                  40,000            22,100                
Percent 0.72 0.53 1.48 0.68 0.73 0.52 0.75

Total Educational & General
Dollar 1,955,800     2,261,500           8,667,000        6,658,200        6,376,700             7,674,900      2,948,300           
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar 75,000          -                       -                    -                    370,000                130,000         493,600              

Auxiliaries
Dollar 110,900        -                       -                    240,000           232,000                280,000         260,000              

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,141,700     2,261,500           8,667,000        6,898,200        6,978,700             8,084,900      3,701,900           
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
Oneida Paris Pulaski Ripley Shelbyville Whiteville TCATs

Instruction
Dollar 1,264,300     1,695,800           1,920,000        791,900           2,559,200             984,400         64,942,200         
Percent 54.12 60.3 51.99 48.38 59.51 50.42 59.76

Research
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  -                       
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Service
Dollar -                 -                       -                    -                    -                         -                  21,300                
Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02

Academic Support
Dollar -                 -                       62,700              -                    79,000                  32,400            571,300              
Percent 0 0 1.7 0 1.84 1.66 0.53

Subtotal
Dollar 1,264,300     1,695,800           1,982,700        791,900           2,638,200             1,016,800      65,534,800         
Percent 54.12 60.3 53.69 48.38 61.34 52.08 60.31

Student Services
Dollar 241,100        274,100              749,100            255,600           557,900                262,800         12,265,600         
Percent 10.32 9.75 20.28 15.62 12.97 13.46 11.29

Institutional Support
Dollar 521,200        584,300              590,200            385,500           621,200                385,500         17,796,000         
Percent 22.31 20.78 15.98 23.55 14.44 19.74 16.38

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar 295,800        249,300              360,700            200,800           434,400                273,400         12,252,000         
Percent 12.66 8.86 9.77 12.27 10.1 14 11.27

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 13,700          9,000                   10,300              3,000               49,000                  14,000            817,500              
Percent 0.59 0.32 0.28 0.18 1.14 0.72 0.75

Total Educational & General
Dollar 2,336,100     2,812,500           3,693,000        1,636,800        4,300,700             1,952,500      108,665,900      
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Transfers
Dollar -                 100,000              400,000            711,000           -                         -                  3,688,200           

Auxiliaries
Dollar 103,100        138,300              210,000            120,000           -                         115,000         4,476,900           

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 2,439,200     3,050,800           4,303,000        2,467,800        4,300,700             2,067,500      116,831,000      
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Table V

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Educational and General Expenditures by Function

Total
TBR System

Instruction
Dollar -                 357,807,400      
Percent 0 49.20

Research
Dollar -                 -                       
Percent 0 0.00

Public Service
Dollar -                 3,794,600           
Percent 0 0.52

Academic Support
Dollar -                 50,714,100         
Percent 0 6.97

Subtotal
Dollar -                 412,316,100      
Percent 0 56.69

Student Services
Dollar -                 81,187,200         
Percent 0 11.16

Institutional Support
Dollar 35,585,000  135,379,700      
Percent 99.55 18.62

Operation & Maintenance
Dollar -                 80,336,600         
Percent 0 11.05

Scholarships & Fellowships
Dollar 160,000        18,039,800         
Percent 0.45 2.48

Total Educational & General
Dollar 35,745,000  727,259,400      
Percent 100.00 100.00

Transfers
Dollar 5,169,900     26,316,400         

Auxiliaries
Dollar -                 6,950,400           

Total Unrestricted
Dollar 40,914,900  760,526,200      
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Table VI

ChSCC % ClSCC % CoSCC % DSCC % JSCC % MSCC % NASCC %
Instruction

6/30/2018 31,766,799   54.34% 10,217,804        48.17% 16,167,710     53.01% 9,163,090        50.84% 13,510,798          49.92% 15,533,976   50.84% 19,220,503        47.17%
7/1/2018 34,387,700   54.05% 10,899,900        49.38% 17,192,600     51.36% 9,902,800        50.77% 13,367,100          45.62% 18,187,000   49.33% 24,643,800        48.68%

10/31/2018 34,222,700   53.87% 10,823,500        48.05% 17,520,100     51.08% 9,792,100        50.54% 13,406,100          45.35% 18,440,900   48.50% 24,814,500        47.93%
Research

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2018 69,910           0.12% 217,767             1.03% 134,455           0.44% 24,340             0.14% 60,268                  0.22% 155,619         0.51% 135,008             0.33%
7/1/2018 57,300           0.09% 202,800             0.92% 137,900           0.41% 51,700             0.27% 63,200                  0.22% 304,100         0.82% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 50,500           0.08% 236,400             1.05% 134,400           0.39% 51,700             0.27% 63,500                  0.21% 476,800         1.25% -                      0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2018 5,543,428     9.48% 1,332,083          6.28% 1,723,972       5.65% 660,714           3.67% 2,731,346             10.09% 2,602,055     8.52% 5,190,663          12.74%
7/1/2018 6,274,000     9.86% 1,317,600          5.97% 1,874,100       5.60% 685,500           3.51% 3,979,200             13.58% 3,272,300     8.88% 5,676,300          11.21%

10/31/2018 6,403,700     10.08% 1,292,800          5.74% 1,900,600       5.54% 687,800           3.55% 3,996,800             13.52% 3,521,800     9.26% 5,719,500          11.05%
Subtotal

6/30/2018 37,380,137   63.94% 11,767,654        55.48% 18,026,137     59.11% 9,848,144        54.64% 16,302,412          60.23% 18,291,650   59.86% 24,546,174        60.24%
7/1/2018 40,719,000   64.00% 12,420,300        56.27% 19,204,600     57.37% 10,640,000     54.55% 17,409,500          59.42% 21,763,400   59.03% 30,320,100        59.89%

10/31/2018 40,676,900   64.03% 12,352,700        54.83% 19,555,100     57.01% 10,531,600     54.36% 17,466,400          59.08% 22,439,500   59.02% 30,534,000        58.98%
Student Services

6/30/2018 6,499,580     11.12% 2,916,007          13.75% 4,168,922       13.67% 2,209,080        12.26% 2,630,550             9.72% 3,471,093     11.36% 4,125,584          10.12%
7/1/2018 7,092,900     11.15% 2,834,400          12.84% 4,421,000       13.21% 2,422,100        12.42% 2,945,000             10.05% 4,720,500     12.80% 5,237,500          10.35%

10/31/2018 6,954,500     10.95% 3,050,500          13.54% 4,450,800       12.98% 2,416,900        12.47% 2,938,700             9.94% 4,387,100     11.54% 5,991,200          11.57%
Institutional Support

6/30/2018 7,115,904     12.17% 3,807,218          17.95% 4,209,892       13.80% 3,041,888        16.88% 4,555,591             16.83% 4,041,517     13.23% 5,617,607          13.79%
7/1/2018 7,486,400     11.77% 3,892,800          17.64% 5,066,200       15.13% 3,410,700        17.49% 4,829,300             16.48% 5,133,400     13.92% 7,047,200          13.92%

10/31/2018 7,595,800     11.96% 4,042,600          17.95% 5,080,900       14.81% 3,344,000        17.26% 4,995,300             16.90% 5,246,900     13.80% 7,097,500          13.71%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2018 5,902,281     10.10% 2,251,694          10.62% 3,736,235       12.25% 2,052,766        11.39% 2,673,836             9.88% 3,395,496     11.11% 5,570,899          13.67%
7/1/2018 6,291,800     9.89% 2,310,900          10.47% 3,916,300       11.70% 2,213,600        11.35% 3,008,500             10.27% 3,974,000     10.78% 6,794,900          13.42%

10/31/2018 6,256,600     9.85% 2,465,700          10.95% 4,344,500       12.67% 2,281,700        11.78% 3,024,000             10.23% 4,300,200     11.31% 6,922,700          13.37%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2018 1,566,313     2.68% 468,776             2.21% 356,253           1.17% 870,206           4.83% 903,031                3.34% 1,355,455     4.44% 888,839             2.18%
7/1/2018 2,030,700     3.19% 615,700             2.79% 869,700           2.60% 819,500           4.20% 1,108,500             3.78% 1,279,300     3.47% 1,227,400          2.42%

10/31/2018 2,047,300     3.22% 615,700             2.73% 869,900           2.54% 800,500           4.13% 1,138,500             3.85% 1,647,300     4.33% 1,227,400          2.37%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 58,464,215   100.00% 21,211,349        100.00% 30,497,439     100.00% 18,022,084     100.00% 27,065,420          100.00% 30,555,211   100.00% 40,749,103        100.00%
7/1/2018 63,620,800   100.00% 22,074,100        100.00% 33,477,800     100.00% 19,505,900     100.00% 29,300,800          100.00% 36,870,600   100.00% 50,627,100        100.00%

10/31/2018 63,531,100   100.00% 22,527,200        100.00% 34,301,200     100.00% 19,374,700     100.00% 29,562,900          100.00% 38,021,000   100.00% 51,772,800        100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2018 4,771,077     311,043             3,082,453       955,700           11,028,000          2,219,672     22,150,480        
7/1/2018 412,500        50,500                2,681,000       130,000           -                         500,000         84,900                

10/31/2018 3,839,300     50,500                7,715,800       480,000           -                         2,500,000     89,000                
Auxiliaries

6/30/2018 1,379,506     20,901                51,268             -                    -                         11,617           5,087                  
7/1/2018 1,483,200     36,900                71,000             -                    -                         12,800           6,800                  

10/31/2018 1,427,500     35,400                71,200             -                    -                         12,800           6,800                  
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 64,614,798   21,543,293        33,631,160     18,977,784     38,093,420          32,786,500   62,904,670        
7/1/2018 65,516,500   22,161,500        36,229,800     19,635,900     29,300,800          37,383,400   50,718,800        

10/31/2018 68,797,900   22,613,100        42,088,200     19,854,700     29,562,900          40,533,800   51,868,600        

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
Community

NESCC % PSCC % RSCC % STCC % VSCC % WSCC % Colleges %
Instruction

6/30/2018 15,671,243   46.32% 35,014,683        51.49% 21,348,312     53.93% 23,398,626     43.06% 27,007,238          56.55% 25,773,305   55.42% 263,794,087      51.06%
7/1/2018 18,214,500   48.53% 38,061,500        52.77% 23,376,400     53.79% 25,955,800     42.40% 31,786,600          56.69% 25,820,200   53.66% 291,795,900      50.84%

10/31/2018 18,391,100   48.48% 38,459,200        52.28% 24,176,600     52.54% 26,164,900     41.90% 31,126,700          55.81% 25,526,800   53.14% 292,865,200      50.25%
Research

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2018 157,201        0.46% 517,435             0.76% 407,178           1.03% 16,141             0.03% 445,014                0.93% 483,215         1.04% 2,823,551          0.55%
7/1/2018 229,700        0.61% 639,300             0.89% 473,900           1.09% 35,500             0.06% 410,700                0.73% 556,000         1.16% 3,162,100          0.55%

10/31/2018 229,700        0.61% 644,300             0.88% 730,800           1.59% 28,000             0.04% 561,200                1.01% 566,000         1.18% 3,773,300          0.65%
Academic Support

6/30/2018 3,823,321     11.30% 5,821,554          8.56% 1,799,671       4.55% 6,347,664        11.68% 2,953,844             6.18% 2,338,839     5.03% 42,869,154        8.30%
7/1/2018 3,880,700     10.34% 7,511,800          10.42% 1,836,600       4.23% 5,909,900        9.65% 3,914,000             6.98% 2,566,500     5.33% 48,698,500        8.48%

10/31/2018 3,894,400     10.27% 7,769,700          10.56% 2,526,800       5.49% 5,987,400        9.59% 3,863,600             6.93% 2,577,900     5.37% 50,142,800        8.60%
Subtotal

6/30/2018 19,651,765   58.08% 41,353,672        60.81% 23,555,161     59.51% 29,762,431     54.77% 30,406,096          63.66% 28,595,359   61.48% 309,486,792      59.91%
7/1/2018 22,324,900   59.48% 46,212,600        64.08% 25,686,900     59.10% 31,901,200     52.11% 36,111,300          64.41% 28,942,700   60.15% 343,656,500      59.87%

10/31/2018 22,515,200   59.36% 46,873,200        63.72% 27,434,200     59.62% 32,180,300     51.53% 35,551,500          63.74% 28,670,700   59.69% 346,781,300      59.50%
Student Services

6/30/2018 3,918,770     11.58% 7,295,311          10.73% 5,800,997       14.65% 7,527,614        13.85% 4,708,037             9.86% 5,584,447     12.01% 60,855,992        11.78%
7/1/2018 4,503,800     12.00% 7,656,500          10.62% 6,175,200       14.21% 7,525,300        12.29% 5,251,800             9.37% 5,982,300     12.43% 66,768,300        11.63%

10/31/2018 4,587,600     12.09% 8,131,800          11.05% 6,520,600       14.17% 7,869,100        12.60% 5,429,100             9.73% 6,193,700     12.89% 68,921,600        11.82%
Institutional Support

6/30/2018 4,933,905     14.58% 7,444,015          10.95% 4,653,269       11.76% 7,073,668        13.02% 6,174,267             12.93% 4,759,608     10.23% 67,428,349        13.05%
7/1/2018 5,399,000     14.38% 8,556,400          11.86% 5,499,300       12.65% 11,745,600     19.19% 7,472,100             13.33% 5,004,800     10.40% 80,543,200        14.03%

10/31/2018 5,537,500     14.60% 8,482,400          11.53% 5,741,200       12.48% 12,318,600     19.73% 7,499,200             13.45% 5,016,800     10.44% 81,998,700        14.07%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2018 5,162,669     15.26% 6,019,941          8.85% 4,858,036       12.27% 7,912,603        14.56% 5,315,762             11.13% 6,712,165     14.43% 61,564,383        11.92%
7/1/2018 5,109,700     13.61% 7,386,900          10.24% 5,293,600       12.18% 7,553,500        12.34% 5,828,500             10.40% 6,948,700     14.44% 66,630,900        11.61%

10/31/2018 5,081,300     13.40% 7,612,700          10.35% 5,548,400       12.06% 7,443,100        11.92% 5,888,700             10.56% 6,915,000     14.40% 68,084,600        11.68%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2018 165,961        0.49% 5,895,893          8.67% 716,402           1.81% 2,069,007        3.81% 1,156,228             2.42% 857,666         1.84% 17,270,030        3.34%
7/1/2018 196,600        0.52% 2,309,000          3.20% 805,700           1.85% 2,492,500        4.07% 1,403,100             2.50% 1,237,300     2.57% 16,395,000        2.86%

10/31/2018 211,500        0.56% 2,458,000          3.34% 770,700           1.67% 2,635,100        4.22% 1,403,100             2.52% 1,237,300     2.58% 17,062,300        2.93%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 33,833,070   100.00% 68,008,832        100.00% 39,583,865     100.00% 54,345,323     100.00% 47,760,390          100.00% 46,509,245   100.00% 516,605,546      100.00%
7/1/2018 37,534,000   100.00% 72,121,400        100.00% 43,460,700     100.00% 61,218,100     100.00% 56,066,800          100.00% 48,115,800   100.00% 573,993,900      100.00%

10/31/2018 37,933,100   100.00% 73,558,100        100.00% 46,015,100     100.00% 62,446,200     100.00% 55,771,600          100.00% 48,033,500   100.00% 582,848,500      100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2018 741,686        3,809,615          2,168,614       5,248,063        5,450,481             1,530,235     63,467,119        
7/1/2018 314,400        1,123,000          169,200           2,008,000        302,000                534,900         8,310,400          

10/31/2018 914,400        2,623,000          2,337,200       (5,074,900)      302,000                1,682,000     17,458,300        
Auxiliaries

6/30/2018 -                 234,041             37,581             687,698           93,341                  20,052           2,541,092          
7/1/2018 -                 200,000             39,100             677,900           83,000                  26,500           2,637,200          

10/31/2018 -                 200,000             39,100             567,600           83,000                  30,100           2,473,500          
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 34,574,756   72,052,488        41,790,060     60,281,084     53,304,212          48,059,532   582,613,757      
7/1/2018 37,848,400   73,444,400        43,669,000     63,904,000     56,451,800          48,677,200   584,941,500      

10/31/2018 38,847,500   76,381,100        48,391,400     57,938,900     56,156,600          49,745,600   602,780,300      
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Athens % Chattanooga % Covington % Crossville % Crump % Dickson % Elizabethton %
Instruction

6/30/2018 1,410,015     60.43% 4,370,562          74.65% 980,277           55.64% 1,928,312        57.92% 1,211,891             55.03% 3,122,525     58.06% 2,152,950          57.49%
7/1/2018 1,557,500     59.23% 4,818,500          72.42% 931,200           53.35% 2,234,100        59.32% 1,474,100             59.61% 3,127,900     55.05% 2,286,100          54.92%

10/31/2018 1,600,800     56.77% 5,000,400          72.88% 884,100           52.87% 2,337,100        60.21% 1,476,700             60.34% 3,084,500     53.47% 2,315,200          54.82%
Research

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% 292,700         5.07% -                      0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2018 1,410,015     60.43% 4,370,562          74.65% 980,277           55.64% 1,928,312        57.92% 1,211,891             55.03% 3,122,525     58.06% 2,152,950          57.49%
7/1/2018 1,557,500     59.23% 4,818,500          72.42% 931,200           53.35% 2,234,100        59.32% 1,474,100             59.61% 3,127,900     55.05% 2,286,100          54.92%

10/31/2018 1,600,800     56.77% 5,000,400          72.88% 884,100           52.87% 2,337,100        60.21% 1,476,700             60.34% 3,377,200     58.54% 2,315,200          54.82%
Student Services

6/30/2018 204,421        8.76% 644,710             11.01% 213,820           12.14% 350,680           10.53% 251,538                11.42% 874,493         16.26% 429,866             11.48%
7/1/2018 237,200        9.02% 822,700             12.36% 252,600           14.47% 384,000           10.20% 261,600                10.58% 831,800         14.64% 508,500             12.22%

10/31/2018 280,400        9.94% 826,300             12.04% 202,800           12.13% 396,800           10.22% 267,400                10.93% 786,500         13.63% 472,900             11.20%
Institutional Support

6/30/2018 496,718        21.29% 392,484             6.70% 340,892           19.35% 621,585           18.67% 500,120                22.71% 695,284         12.93% 833,642             22.26%
7/1/2018 566,900        21.56% 492,000             7.39% 330,200           18.92% 728,500           19.34% 496,200                20.06% 938,400         16.51% 894,000             21.48%

10/31/2018 605,900        21.49% 411,000             5.99% 353,900           21.16% 719,200           18.53% 460,200                18.80% 857,300         14.86% 994,000             23.53%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2018 219,667        9.41% 446,926             7.63% 224,201           12.72% 349,768           10.51% 227,263                10.32% 675,045         12.55% 326,005             8.70%
7/1/2018 265,900        10.11% 500,700             7.52% 228,600           13.10% 360,700           9.58% 229,100                9.26% 772,600         13.60% 420,700             10.11%

10/31/2018 330,500        11.72% 603,300             8.79% 228,600           13.67% 369,900           9.53% 231,100                9.44% 733,900         12.72% 388,900             9.21%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2018 2,365             0.10% -                      0.00% 2,775               0.16% 78,929             2.37% 11,598                  0.53% 10,534           0.20% 2,683                  0.07%
7/1/2018 2,000             0.08% 20,000                0.30% 2,900               0.17% 58,600             1.56% 12,100                  0.49% 11,500           0.20% 53,000                1.27%

10/31/2018 2,000             0.07% 20,000                0.29% 2,900               0.17% 58,600             1.51% 12,100                  0.49% 13,900           0.24% 52,600                1.25%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 2,333,186     100.00% 5,854,682          100.00% 1,761,965       100.00% 3,329,274        100.00% 2,202,410             100.00% 5,377,881     100.00% 3,745,146          100.00%
7/1/2018 2,629,500     100.00% 6,653,900          100.00% 1,745,500       100.00% 3,765,900        100.00% 2,473,100             100.00% 5,682,200     100.00% 4,162,300          100.00%

10/31/2018 2,819,600     100.00% 6,861,000          100.00% 1,672,300       100.00% 3,881,600        100.00% 2,447,500             100.00% 5,768,800     100.00% 4,223,600          100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2018 -                 1,035,680          251,900           -                    -                         300,000         -                      
7/1/2018 -                 382,100             310,400           -                    -                         -                 -                      

10/31/2018 -                 580,200             427,000           -                    -                         400,000         -                      
Auxiliaries

6/30/2018 164,216        -                      162,436           226,477           114,578                454,682         499,894             
7/1/2018 159,000        -                      170,000           145,000           123,200                450,000         552,000             

10/31/2018 159,000        -                      170,000           145,000           123,200                450,000         452,000             
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 2,497,402     6,890,362          2,176,301       3,555,751        2,316,988             6,132,563     4,245,040          
7/1/2018 2,788,500     7,036,000          2,225,900       3,910,900        2,596,300             6,132,200     4,714,300          

10/31/2018 2,978,600     7,441,200          2,269,300       4,026,600        2,570,700             6,618,800     4,675,600          
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Harriman % Hartsville % Hohenwald % Jacksboro % Jackson % Knoxville % Livingston %
Instruction

6/30/2018 1,494,680     60.40% 1,965,094          57.85% 1,545,200       58.37% 1,163,050        55.54% 2,791,495             55.21% 4,302,514     64.86% 2,259,502          61.80%
7/1/2018 1,408,800     57.89% 2,139,300          56.46% 1,787,900       58.41% 1,095,700        56.11% 2,994,900             55.63% 4,340,900     64.41% 2,504,100          62.35%

10/31/2018 1,454,100     58.63% 2,250,900          58.82% 1,970,500       62.09% 1,130,800        58.06% 2,953,600             56.46% 4,360,000     64.15% 2,700,500          63.37%
Research

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% 53,014             2.53% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% 58,000             2.97% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% 21,300             1.09% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 93,617                2.76% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 103,500             2.73% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 104,500             2.73% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2018 1,494,680     60.40% 2,058,711          60.61% 1,545,200       58.37% 1,216,064        58.07% 2,791,495             55.21% 4,302,514     64.86% 2,259,502          61.80%
7/1/2018 1,408,800     57.89% 2,242,800          59.19% 1,787,900       58.41% 1,153,700        59.08% 2,994,900             55.63% 4,340,900     64.41% 2,504,100          62.35%

10/31/2018 1,454,100     58.63% 2,355,400          61.55% 1,970,500       62.09% 1,152,100        59.15% 2,953,600             56.46% 4,360,000     64.15% 2,700,500          63.37%
Student Services

6/30/2018 219,548        8.87% 182,407             5.37% 317,037           11.98% 308,391           14.73% 574,908                11.37% 483,580         7.29% 311,954             8.53%
7/1/2018 197,700        8.12% 169,300             4.47% 449,300           14.68% 476,300           24.39% 787,800                14.63% 579,600         8.60% 344,900             8.59%

10/31/2018 197,700        7.97% 176,000             4.60% 441,100           13.90% 261,200           13.41% 675,100                12.90% 562,900         8.28% 356,800             8.37%
Institutional Support

6/30/2018 546,056        22.07% 696,322             20.50% 508,471           19.21% 337,025           16.09% 707,427                13.99% 905,645         13.65% 777,673             21.27%
7/1/2018 579,100        23.80% 825,600             21.79% 529,300           17.29% 96,000             4.92% 893,100                16.59% 961,600         14.27% 748,000             18.62%

10/31/2018 567,400        22.88% 764,500             19.98% 505,800           15.94% 311,800           16.01% 894,900                17.11% 956,300         14.07% 778,200             18.26%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2018 201,585        8.15% 449,592             13.24% 232,612           8.79% 218,332           10.43% 896,284                17.73% 914,847         13.79% 291,359             7.97%
7/1/2018 228,600        9.39% 528,100             13.94% 282,600           9.23% 216,800           11.10% 621,600                11.55% 803,000         11.91% 367,400             9.15%

10/31/2018 241,600        9.74% 507,300             13.26% 245,100           7.72% 210,600           10.81% 621,800                11.89% 872,800         12.84% 373,800             8.77%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2018 12,625           0.51% 9,854                  0.29% 43,794             1.65% 14,232             0.68% 85,934                  1.70% 26,872           0.41% 15,898                0.43%
7/1/2018 19,400           0.80% 23,500                0.62% 11,600             0.38% 9,900                0.51% 86,200                  1.60% 54,800           0.81% 52,000                1.29%

10/31/2018 19,400           0.78% 23,300                0.61% 11,000             0.35% 11,900             0.61% 86,200                  1.65% 44,800           0.66% 52,000                1.22%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 2,474,494     100.00% 3,396,886          100.00% 2,647,114       100.00% 2,094,044        100.00% 5,056,048             100.00% 6,633,458     100.00% 3,656,386          100.00%
7/1/2018 2,433,600     100.00% 3,789,300          100.00% 3,060,700       100.00% 1,952,700        100.00% 5,383,600             100.00% 6,739,900     100.00% 4,016,400          100.00%

10/31/2018 2,480,200     100.00% 3,826,500          100.00% 3,173,500       100.00% 1,947,600        100.00% 5,231,600             100.00% 6,796,800     100.00% 4,261,300          100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2018 -                 155,000             600,000           -                    -                         (300,000)       900,000             
7/1/2018 100,000        -                      -                   -                    -                         -                 -                      

10/31/2018 -                 -                      -                   -                    -                         1,400             -                      
Auxiliaries

6/30/2018 154,123        228,164             155,535           104,104           271,035                650                 167,312             
7/1/2018 125,000        242,800             170,000           93,000             306,000                -                 100,000             

10/31/2018 125,000        265,200             163,400           103,000           306,000                105,800         100,000             
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 2,628,617     3,780,050          3,402,649       2,198,148        5,327,083             6,334,108     4,723,698          
7/1/2018 2,658,600     4,032,100          3,230,700       2,045,700        5,689,600             6,739,900     4,116,400          

10/31/2018 2,605,200     4,091,700          3,336,900       2,050,600        5,537,600             6,904,000     4,361,300          
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

McKenzie % McMinnville % Memphis % Morristown % Murfreesboro % Nashville % Newbern %
Instruction

6/30/2018 885,783        50.65% 1,463,193          59.35% 3,605,239       55.16% 3,637,183        65.06% 3,750,976             68.23% 4,312,709     61.05% 1,638,755          59.94%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 1,196,900          53.31% 5,935,600       64.47% 4,167,100        64.05% 4,537,200             69.82% 4,422,100     59.36% 1,764,600          59.88%

10/31/2018 927,900        47.44% 1,228,200          54.31% 4,967,200       57.31% 4,273,500        64.18% 4,391,600             68.87% 4,672,500     60.88% 1,746,500          59.24%
Research

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Public Service

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 14,200             0.15% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Academic Support

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
Subtotal

6/30/2018 885,783        50.65% 1,463,193          59.35% 3,605,239       55.16% 3,637,183        65.06% 3,750,976             68.23% 4,312,709     61.05% 1,638,755          59.94%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 1,196,900          53.31% 5,949,800       64.62% 4,167,100        64.05% 4,537,200             69.82% 4,422,100     59.36% 1,764,600          59.88%

10/31/2018 927,900        47.44% 1,228,200          54.31% 4,967,200       57.31% 4,273,500        64.18% 4,391,600             68.87% 4,672,500     60.88% 1,746,500          59.24%
Student Services

6/30/2018 329,086        18.82% 338,855             13.74% 887,601           13.58% 639,817           11.45% 430,591                7.83% 579,847         8.21% 408,680             14.95%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 351,600             15.66% 1,212,200       13.17% 677,200           10.41% 457,500                7.04% 724,800         9.73% 454,300             15.42%

10/31/2018 286,800        14.66% 258,800             11.44% 1,205,200       13.91% 655,700           9.85% 467,500                7.33% 696,800         9.08% 450,300             15.27%
Institutional Support

6/30/2018 340,532        19.47% 450,143             18.26% 1,183,167       18.10% 769,088           13.76% 473,181                8.61% 1,116,949     15.81% 360,026             13.17%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 449,200             20.01% 1,284,800       13.95% 908,100           13.96% 533,100                8.20% 1,217,000     16.34% 388,100             13.17%

10/31/2018 511,500        26.15% 526,800             23.29% 1,295,500       14.95% 986,300           14.81% 551,100                8.64% 1,259,400     16.41% 397,100             13.47%
Operation & Maintenance

6/30/2018 186,265        10.65% 207,489             8.42% 847,924           12.97% 525,632           9.40% 817,957                14.88% 1,021,204     14.46% 313,356             11.46%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 235,500             10.49% 632,200           6.87% 739,000           11.36% 937,700                14.43% 1,055,600     14.17% 318,900             10.82%

10/31/2018 215,600        11.02% 235,800             10.43% 1,071,100       12.36% 697,700           10.48% 919,700                14.42% 1,006,200     13.11% 332,300             11.27%
Scholarships & Fellowships

6/30/2018 7,022             0.40% 5,618                  0.23% 12,414             0.19% 18,516             0.33% 24,704                  0.45% 33,649           0.48% 13,140                0.48%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 11,900                0.53% 128,000           1.39% 15,000             0.23% 32,800                  0.50% 30,000           0.40% 21,100                0.72%

10/31/2018 14,000           0.72% 11,900                0.53% 128,000           1.48% 45,000             0.68% 46,800                  0.73% 40,000           0.52% 22,100                0.75%
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 1,748,688     100.00% 2,465,298          100.00% 6,536,345       100.00% 5,590,236        100.00% 5,497,409             100.00% 7,064,358     100.00% 2,733,957          100.00%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 2,245,100          100.00% 9,207,000       100.00% 6,506,400        100.00% 6,498,300             100.00% 7,449,500     100.00% 2,947,000          100.00%

10/31/2018 1,955,800     100.00% 2,261,500          100.00% 8,667,000       100.00% 6,658,200        100.00% 6,376,700             100.00% 7,674,900     100.00% 2,948,300          100.00%
Transfers

6/30/2018 175,000        -                      1,285,688       31,896             103,296                100,000         743,400             
7/1/2018 -                 -                      -                   -                    -                         -                 340,000             

10/31/2018 75,000           -                      -                   -                    370,000                130,000         493,600             
Auxiliaries

6/30/2018 112,980        -                      -                   263,347           221,982                229,911         263,955             
7/1/2018 -                 -                      -                   240,000           230,000                285,000         260,000             

10/31/2018 110,900        -                      -                   240,000           232,000                280,000         260,000             
Total E&G Expenditures

6/30/2018 2,036,668     2,465,298          7,822,033       5,885,479        5,822,687             7,394,269     3,741,312          
7/1/2018 -                 2,245,100          9,207,000       6,746,400        6,728,300             7,734,500     3,547,000          

10/31/2018 2,141,700     2,261,500          8,667,000       6,898,200        6,978,700             8,084,900     3,701,900          
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
Oneida % Paris % Pulaski % Ripley % Shelbyville % Whiteville % TCATs %

Instruction
6/30/2018 1,250,932     56.96% 1,701,476          65.15% 1,531,821       50.35% 686,746           49.01% 2,569,007             63.88% 955,425         50.79% 58,687,312        60.28%

7/1/2018 1,273,400     56.83% 1,695,700          60.94% 1,961,900       53.09% 785,400           52.12% 2,699,600             63.24% 943,900         49.39% 64,084,400        60.60%
10/31/2018 1,264,300     54.12% 1,695,800          60.30% 1,920,000       51.99% 791,900           48.38% 2,559,200             59.51% 984,400         50.42% 64,942,200        59.76%

Research
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

Public Service
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% 53,014                0.05%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% 72,200                0.07%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                   0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% 21,300                0.02%

Academic Support
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 8,792               0.29% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                 0.00% 102,409             0.11%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 8,000               0.22% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% 21,000           1.10% 132,500             0.13%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 62,700             1.70% -                    0.00% 79,000                  1.84% 32,400           1.66% 571,300             0.53%

Subtotal
6/30/2018 1,250,932     56.96% 1,701,476          65.15% 1,540,613       50.64% 686,746           49.01% 2,569,007             63.88% 955,425         50.79% 58,842,735        60.44%

7/1/2018 1,273,400     56.83% 1,695,700          60.94% 1,969,900       53.31% 785,400           52.12% 2,699,600             63.24% 964,900         50.49% 64,289,100        60.80%
10/31/2018 1,264,300     54.12% 1,695,800          60.30% 1,982,700       53.69% 791,900           48.38% 2,638,200             61.34% 1,016,800     52.08% 65,534,800        60.31%

Student Services
6/30/2018 241,175        10.98% 294,303             11.27% 555,414           18.26% 177,629           12.68% 476,731                11.85% 268,250         14.26% 10,995,332        11.29%

7/1/2018 233,600        10.43% 274,100             9.85% 768,200           20.79% 186,600           12.38% 551,400                12.92% 273,500         14.31% 12,468,300        11.79%
10/31/2018 241,100        10.32% 274,100             9.75% 749,100           20.28% 255,600           15.62% 557,900                12.97% 262,800         13.46% 12,265,600        11.29%

Institutional Support
6/30/2018 434,016        19.76% 363,384             13.91% 514,763           16.92% 324,043           23.12% 551,477                13.71% 410,896         21.84% 15,651,009        16.08%

7/1/2018 406,400        18.14% 554,300             19.92% 583,000           15.78% 330,900           21.96% 555,500                13.01% 381,700         19.97% 16,671,000        15.76%
10/31/2018 521,200        22.31% 584,300             20.78% 590,200           15.98% 385,500           23.55% 621,200                14.44% 385,500         19.74% 17,796,000        16.38%

Operation & Maintenance
6/30/2018 265,497        12.09% 244,938             9.38% 344,562           11.33% 208,011           14.84% 394,056                9.80% 239,798         12.75% 11,290,175        11.60%

7/1/2018 313,500        13.99% 249,300             8.96% 356,800           9.66% 200,900           13.33% 414,100                9.70% 281,900         14.75% 11,561,800        10.93%
10/31/2018 295,800        12.66% 249,300             8.86% 360,700           9.77% 200,800           12.27% 434,400                10.10% 273,400         14.00% 12,252,000        11.27%

Scholarships & Fellowships
6/30/2018 4,688             0.21% 7,575                  0.29% 87,106             2.86% 4,903                0.35% 30,468                  0.76% 6,812             0.36% 574,708             0.59%

7/1/2018 13,700           0.61% 9,000                  0.32% 17,500             0.47% 3,000                0.20% 48,500                  1.14% 9,000             0.47% 757,000             0.72%
10/31/2018 13,700           0.59% 9,000                  0.32% 10,300             0.28% 3,000                0.18% 49,000                  1.14% 14,000           0.72% 817,500             0.75%

Total E&G Expenditures
6/30/2018 2,196,308     100.00% 2,611,676          100.00% 3,042,458       100.00% 1,401,332        100.00% 4,021,739             100.00% 1,881,181     100.00% 97,353,959        100.00%

7/1/2018 2,240,600     100.00% 2,782,400          100.00% 3,695,400       100.00% 1,506,800        100.00% 4,269,100             100.00% 1,911,000     100.00% 105,747,200      100.00%
10/31/2018 2,336,100     100.00% 2,812,500          100.00% 3,693,000       100.00% 1,636,800        100.00% 4,300,700             100.00% 1,952,500     100.00% 108,665,900      100.00%

Transfers
6/30/2018 -                 265,400             450,000           292,700           -                         -                 6,389,960          

7/1/2018 -                 100,000             -                   146,100           -                         -                 1,378,600          
10/31/2018 -                 100,000             400,000           711,000           -                         -                 3,688,200          

Auxiliaries
6/30/2018 130,086        146,144             214,684           189,937           -                         98,801           4,575,033          

7/1/2018 75,000           138,300             170,000           120,000           -                         228,000         4,382,300          
10/31/2018 103,100        138,300             210,000           120,000           -                         115,000         4,476,900          

Total E&G Expenditures
6/30/2018 2,326,394     3,023,220          3,707,142       1,883,969        4,021,739             1,979,982     108,318,952      

7/1/2018 2,315,600     3,020,700          3,865,400       1,772,900        4,269,100             2,139,000     111,508,100      
10/31/2018 2,439,200     3,050,800          4,303,000       2,467,800        4,300,700             2,067,500     116,831,000      
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Table VI

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Percent Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Function by Institution

Total
TBR % System %

Instruction
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 322,481,399      49.51%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 355,880,300      49.95%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 357,807,400      49.20%

Research
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00%

Public Service
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 2,876,565          0.44%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 3,234,300          0.45%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 3,794,600          0.52%

Academic Support
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 42,971,563        6.60%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 48,831,000        6.85%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 50,714,100        6.97%

Subtotal
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 368,329,527      56.55%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 407,945,600      57.26%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 412,316,100      56.69%

Student Services
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 71,851,324        11.03%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 79,236,600        11.12%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 81,187,200        11.16%

Institutional Support
6/30/2018 37,256,430   99.68% 120,335,788      18.48%

7/1/2018 32,599,000   99.51% 129,813,200      18.22%
10/31/2018 35,585,000   99.55% 135,379,700      18.62%

Operation & Maintenance
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 72,854,558        11.19%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 78,192,700        10.97%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% 80,336,600        11.05%

Scholarships & Fellowships
6/30/2018 121,000        0.32% 17,965,738        2.76%

7/1/2018 160,000        0.49% 17,312,000        2.43%
10/31/2018 160,000        0.45% 18,039,800        2.48%

Total E&G Expenditures
6/30/2018 37,377,430   100.00% 651,336,935      100.00%

7/1/2018 32,759,000   100.00% 712,500,100      100.00%
10/31/2018 35,745,000   100.00% 727,259,400      100.00%

Transfers
6/30/2018 (9,700,000)    60,157,079        

7/1/2018 (1,771,400)    7,917,600          
10/31/2018 5,169,900     26,316,400        

Auxiliaries
6/30/2018 -                 7,116,125          

7/1/2018 -                 7,019,500          
10/31/2018 -                 6,950,400          

Total E&G Expenditures
6/30/2018 27,677,430   718,610,139      

7/1/2018 30,987,600   727,437,200      
10/31/2018 40,914,900   760,526,200      
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Table VII

Total
Employee Operating Capital Education Total

Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Outlay & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted
CHSCC

Dollar 35,971,500     14,122,000     945,700      11,670,200     821,700      63,531,100     3,839,300     1,427,500  68,797,900     
Percent 56.62% 22.23% 1.49% 18.37% 1.29% 100.00%

CLSCC
Dollar 11,676,500     4,360,700       313,100      6,160,400       16,500        22,527,200     50,500          35,400        22,613,100     
Percent 51.83% 19.36% 1.39% 27.35% 0.07% 100.00%

COSCC
Dollar 18,150,700     6,961,100       381,000      8,745,900       62,500        34,301,200     7,715,800     71,200        42,088,200     
Percent 52.92% 20.29% 1.11% 25.50% 0.18% 100.00%

DSCC
Dollar 10,220,000     4,349,100       305,700      4,375,900       124,000      19,374,700     480,000        -              19,854,700     
Percent 52.75% 22.45% 1.58% 22.59% 0.64% 100.00%

JSCC
Dollar 16,108,800     6,817,300       459,700      6,108,400       68,700        29,562,900     -                 -              29,562,900     
Percent 54.49% 23.06% 1.55% 20.66% 0.23% 100.00%

MSCC
Dollar 19,777,300     7,539,800       634,500      10,013,500     55,900        38,021,000     2,500,000     12,800        40,533,800     
Percent 52.02% 19.83% 1.67% 26.34% 0.15% 100.00%

NASCC
Dollar 27,074,000     9,974,700       205,700      12,919,800     1,598,600  51,772,800     89,000          6,800          51,868,600     
Percent 52.29% 19.27% 0.40% 24.95% 3.09% 100.00%

NESCC
Dollar 20,210,300     8,800,500       416,800      8,262,200       243,300      37,933,100     914,400        -              38,847,500     
Percent 53.28% 23.20% 1.10% 21.78% 0.64% 100.00%

PSCC
Dollar 40,008,800     14,886,000     880,900      17,513,800     268,600      73,558,100     2,623,000     200,000      76,381,100     
Percent 54.39% 20.24% 1.20% 23.81% 0.37% 100.00%

RSCC
Dollar 24,330,200     9,588,300       665,100      11,392,000     39,500        46,015,100     2,337,200     39,100        48,391,400     
Percent 52.87% 20.84% 1.45% 24.76% 0.09% 100.00%

STCC
Dollar 35,967,600     10,607,200     430,200      14,928,100     513,100      62,446,200     (5,074,900)   567,600      57,938,900     
Percent 57.60% 16.99% 0.69% 23.91% 0.82% 100.00%

VSCC
Dollar 31,507,600     12,099,100     570,800      11,466,800     127,300      55,771,600     302,000        83,000        56,156,600     
Percent 56.49% 21.69% 1.02% 20.56% 0.23% 100.00%

WSCC
Dollar 25,988,500     11,171,300     722,300      10,074,300     77,100        48,033,500     1,682,000     30,100        49,745,600     
Percent 54.10% 23.26% 1.50% 20.97% 0.16% 100.00%

Total Community Colleges
Dollar 316,991,800 121,277,100 6,931,500 133,631,300 4,016,800 582,848,500 17,458,300 2,473,500 602,780,300
Percent 54.39% 20.81% 1.19% 22.93% 0.69% 100.00%

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Current Fund Expenditures by Budget Category
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Table VII

Total
Employee Operating Capital Education Total

Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Outlay & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Current Fund Expenditures by Budget Category

Athens
Dollar 1,401,200       608,200          16,000        751,200          43,000        2,819,600       -                 159,000      2,978,600       
Percent 49.69% 21.57% 0.57% 26.64% 1.53% 100.00%

Chattanooga
Dollar 3,481,700       1,447,700       135,500      1,721,100       75,000        6,861,000       580,200        -              7,441,200       
Percent 50.75% 21.10% 1.97% 25.09% 1.09% 100.00%

Covington
Dollar 898,900          400,800          22,000        350,600          -              1,672,300       427,000        170,000      2,269,300       
Percent 53.75% 23.97% 1.32% 20.97% 0.00% 100.00%

Crossville
Dollar 1,796,200       1,020,500       52,200        1,012,700       -              3,881,600       -                 145,000      4,026,600       
Percent 46.27% 26.29% 1.34% 26.09% 0.00% 100.00%

Crump
Dollar 1,377,600       530,800          30,000        509,100          -              2,447,500       -                 123,200      2,570,700       
Percent 56.29% 21.69% 1.23% 20.80% 0.00% 100.00%

Dickson
Dollar 3,200,800       1,398,100       68,600        1,101,300       -              5,768,800       400,000        450,000      6,618,800       
Percent 55.48% 24.24% 1.19% 19.09% 0.00% 100.00%

Elizabethton
Dollar 2,306,000       988,000          50,600        879,000          -              4,223,600       -                 452,000      4,675,600       
Percent 54.60% 23.39% 1.20% 20.81% 0.00% 100.00%

Harriman
Dollar 1,323,600       567,800          31,900        556,900          -              2,480,200       -                 125,000      2,605,200       
Percent 53.37% 22.89% 1.29% 22.45% 0.00% 100.00%

Hartsville
Dollar 1,859,800       892,100          49,000        1,025,600       -              3,826,500       -                 265,200      4,091,700       
Percent 48.60% 23.31% 1.28% 26.80% 0.00% 100.00%

Hohenwald
Dollar 1,670,300       863,200          30,000        610,000          -              3,173,500       -                 163,400      3,336,900       
Percent 52.63% 27.20% 0.95% 19.22% 0.00% 100.00%

Jacksboro
Dollar 1,097,700       456,500          26,900        366,500          -              1,947,600       -                 103,000      2,050,600       
Percent 56.36% 23.44% 1.38% 18.82% 0.00% 100.00%

Jackson
Dollar 2,757,000       1,285,500       44,200        1,144,900       -              5,231,600       -                 306,000      5,537,600       
Percent 52.70% 24.57% 0.84% 21.88% 0.00% 100.00%

Knoxville
Dollar 3,687,300       1,503,600       55,700        1,550,200       -              6,796,800       1,400            105,800      6,904,000       
Percent 54.25% 22.12% 0.82% 22.81% 0.00% 100.00%

Livingston
Dollar 2,262,600 1,087,400 12,500 898,800 0 4,261,300 0 100,000 4,361,300
Percent 53.10% 25.52% 0.29% 21.09% 0.00% 100.00%

McKenzie
Dollar 966,300          462,800          52,500        474,200          -              1,955,800       75,000          110,900      2,141,700       
Percent 49.41% 23.66% 2.68% 24.25% 0.00% 100.00%

McMinnville
Dollar 1,209,300       490,300          26,300        535,600          -              2,261,500       -                 -              2,261,500       
Percent 53.47% 21.68% 1.16% 23.68% 0.00% 100.00%
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Table VII

Total
Employee Operating Capital Education Total

Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Outlay & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Current Fund Expenditures by Budget Category

Memphis
Dollar 4,144,000       2,116,300       91,300        2,264,300       51,100        8,667,000       -                 -              8,667,000       
Percent 47.81% 24.42% 1.05% 26.13% 0.59% 100.00%

Morristown
Dollar 3,373,600       1,587,800       74,800        1,622,000       -              6,658,200       -                 240,000      6,898,200       
Percent 50.67% 23.85% 1.12% 24.36% 0.00% 100.00%

Murfreesboro
Dollar 3,213,900       1,435,100       131,400      1,536,300       60,000        6,376,700       370,000        232,000      6,978,700       
Percent 50.40% 22.51% 2.06% 24.09% 0.94% 100.00%

Nashville
Dollar 4,166,000       1,640,800       96,400        1,743,700       28,000        7,674,900       130,000        280,000      8,084,900       
Percent 54.28% 21.38% 1.26% 22.72% 0.36% 100.00%

Newbern
Dollar 1,572,200       773,100          23,000        580,000          -              2,948,300       493,600        260,000      3,701,900       
Percent 53.33% 26.22% 0.78% 19.67% 0.00% 100.00%

Oneida
Dollar 1,192,300       663,800          33,300        446,700          -              2,336,100       -                 103,100      2,439,200       
Percent 51.04% 28.41% 1.43% 19.12% 0.00% 100.00%

Paris
Dollar 1,547,200       654,300          45,000        566,000          -              2,812,500       100,000        138,300      3,050,800       
Percent 55.01% 23.26% 1.60% 20.12% 0.00% 100.00%

Pulaski
Dollar 1,860,600       842,200          88,000        864,700          37,500        3,693,000       400,000        210,000      4,303,000       
Percent 50.38% 22.81% 2.38% 23.41% 1.02% 100.00%

Ripley
Dollar 908,300          375,800          22,000        330,700          -              1,636,800       711,000        120,000      2,467,800       
Percent 55.49% 22.96% 1.34% 20.20% 0.00% 100.00%

Shelbyville
Dollar 2,254,200       1,046,800       32,000        967,700          -              4,300,700       -                 -              4,300,700       
Percent 52.41% 24.34% 0.74% 22.50% 0.00% 100.00%

Whiteville
Dollar 1,040,700       445,600          22,000        444,200          -              1,952,500       -                 115,000      2,067,500       
Percent 53.30% 22.82% 1.13% 22.75% 0.00% 100.00%

Total TCATs
Dollar 56,569,300 25,584,900 1,363,100 24,854,000 294,600 108,665,900 3,688,200 4,476,900 116,831,000
Percent 52.06% 23.54% 1.25% 22.87% 0.27% 100.00%
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Table VII

Total
Employee Operating Capital Education Total

Salaries Benefits Travel Expenses Outlay & General Transfers Auxiliaries Unrestricted

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted E&G Current Fund Expenditures by Budget Category

TBR
Dollar 13,823,400     5,045,700       509,800      16,356,100     10,000        35,745,000     5,169,900     -              40,914,900     
Percent 38.67% 14.12% 1.43% 45.76% 0.03% 100.00%

Total System
Dollar   387,384,500  151,907,700  8,804,400  174,841,400  4,321,400  727,259,400  26,316,400  6,950,400  760,526,200  
Percent 53.27% 20.89% 1.21% 24.04% 0.59% 100.00%
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Table VIII

ChSCC % ClSCC % CoSCC % DSCC % JSCC % MSCC % NASCC %
Salaries

6/30/2018 34,237,417  58.56% 11,418,804       53.83% 16,878,439     55.34% 9,686,408       53.75% 15,016,795          55.48% 16,753,005   54.83% 22,197,415       54.47%
7/1/2018 36,567,200  57.48% 11,696,300       52.99% 18,125,400     54.14% 10,205,500     52.32% 15,896,800          54.25% 19,602,900   53.17% 26,828,700       52.99%

10/31/2018 35,971,500  56.62% 11,676,500       51.83% 18,150,700     52.92% 10,220,000     52.75% 16,108,800          54.49% 19,777,300   52.02% 27,074,000       52.29%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2018 12,824,439  21.94% 4,704,739          22.18% 5,107,956       16.75% 4,014,322       22.27% 6,273,087            23.18% 6,093,845     19.94% 8,290,624          20.35%
7/1/2018 14,372,400  22.59% 4,306,800          19.51% 7,002,000       20.92% 4,403,600       22.58% 6,817,300            23.27% 7,398,500     20.07% 9,073,800          17.92%

10/31/2018 14,122,000  22.23% 4,360,700          19.36% 6,961,100       20.29% 4,349,100       22.45% 6,817,300            23.06% 7,539,800     19.83% 9,974,700          19.27%
Travel

6/30/2018 525,355        0.90% 248,014             1.17% 313,765          1.03% 224,806           1.25% 340,292                1.26% 423,924        1.39% 123,896             0.30%
7/1/2018 795,500        1.25% 283,100             1.28% 366,300          1.09% 297,600           1.53% 463,900                1.58% 595,000        1.61% 202,100             0.40%

10/31/2018 945,700        1.49% 313,100             1.39% 381,000          1.11% 305,700           1.58% 459,700                1.55% 634,500        1.67% 205,700             0.40%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2018 10,485,213  17.93% 4,797,562          22.62% 8,094,550       26.54% 4,096,071       22.73% 5,421,842            20.03% 7,022,487     22.98% 10,084,525       24.75%
7/1/2018 11,246,500  17.68% 5,771,400          26.15% 7,921,600       23.66% 4,475,200       22.94% 6,108,400            20.85% 9,231,400     25.04% 12,923,900       25.53%

10/31/2018 11,670,200  18.37% 6,160,400          27.35% 8,745,900       25.50% 4,375,900       22.59% 6,108,400            20.66% 10,013,500   26.34% 12,919,800       24.95%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2018 391,791        0.67% 42,230               0.20% 102,729          0.34% 477                   0.00% 13,404                  0.05% 261,950        0.86% 52,643               0.13%
7/1/2018 639,200        1.00% 16,500               0.07% 62,500             0.19% 124,000           0.64% 14,400                  0.05% 42,800           0.12% 1,598,600          3.16%

10/31/2018 821,700        1.29% 16,500               0.07% 62,500             0.18% 124,000           0.64% 68,700                  0.23% 55,900           0.15% 1,598,600          3.09%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2018 58,464,215  100.00% 21,211,349       100.00% 30,497,439     100.00% 18,022,084     100.00% 27,065,420          100.00% 30,555,211   100.00% 40,749,103       100.00%
7/1/2018 63,620,800  100.00% 22,074,100       100.00% 33,477,800     100.00% 19,505,900     100.00% 29,300,800          100.00% 36,870,600   100.00% 50,627,100       100.00%

10/31/2018 63,531,100  100.00% 22,527,200       100.00% 34,301,200     100.00% 19,374,700     100.00% 29,562,900          100.00% 38,021,000   100.00% 51,772,800       100.00%

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Total
Community

NESCC % PSCC % RSCC % STCC % VSCC % WSCC % Colleges %
Salaries

6/30/2018 19,102,958  56.46% 36,812,733       54.13% 22,568,405     57.01% 30,484,389     56.09% 27,504,115          57.59% 25,871,251   55.63% 288,532,134     55.85%
7/1/2018 20,210,500  53.85% 40,493,300       56.15% 24,049,200     55.34% 34,831,900     56.90% 31,387,600          55.98% 25,979,400   53.99% 315,874,700     55.03%

10/31/2018 20,210,300  53.28% 40,008,800       54.39% 24,330,200     52.87% 35,967,600     57.60% 31,507,600          56.49% 25,988,500   54.10% 316,991,800     54.39%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2018 7,899,891     23.35% 13,348,799       19.63% 8,533,730       21.56% 8,330,563       15.33% 10,716,828          22.44% 10,922,989   23.49% 107,061,812     20.72%
7/1/2018 8,737,700     23.28% 14,334,600       19.88% 9,496,800       21.85% 10,638,600     17.38% 12,224,400          21.80% 11,544,200   23.99% 120,350,700     20.97%

10/31/2018 8,800,500     23.20% 14,886,000       20.24% 9,588,300       20.84% 10,607,200     16.99% 12,099,100          21.69% 11,171,300   23.26% 121,277,100     20.81%
Travel

6/30/2018 243,449        0.72% 588,295             0.87% 537,907          1.36% 800,370           1.47% 438,721                0.92% 699,833        1.50% 5,508,627          1.07%
7/1/2018 417,300        1.11% 803,300             1.11% 562,000          1.29% 321,200           0.52% 567,600                1.01% 705,700        1.47% 6,380,600          1.11%

10/31/2018 416,800        1.10% 880,900             1.20% 665,100          1.45% 430,200           0.69% 570,800                1.02% 722,300        1.50% 6,931,500          1.19%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2018 6,495,790     19.20% 17,083,991       25.12% 7,813,520       19.74% 14,626,702     26.91% 9,047,844            18.94% 8,712,851     18.73% 113,782,948     22.03%
7/1/2018 7,930,800     21.13% 16,301,500       22.60% 9,323,200       21.45% 14,923,200     24.38% 11,759,900          20.97% 9,870,800     20.51% 127,787,800     22.26%

10/31/2018 8,262,200     21.78% 17,513,800       23.81% 11,392,000     24.76% 14,928,100     23.91% 11,466,800          20.56% 10,074,300   20.97% 133,631,300     22.93%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2018 90,982          0.27% 175,014             0.26% 130,303          0.33% 103,299           0.19% 52,882                  0.11% 302,321        0.65% 1,720,025          0.33%
7/1/2018 237,700        0.63% 188,700             0.26% 29,500             0.07% 503,200           0.82% 127,300                0.23% 15,700           0.03% 3,600,100          0.63%

10/31/2018 243,300        0.64% 268,600             0.37% 39,500             0.09% 513,100           0.82% 127,300                0.23% 77,100           0.16% 4,016,800          0.69%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2018 33,833,070  100.00% 68,008,832       100.00% 39,583,865     100.00% 54,345,323     100.00% 47,760,390          100.00% 46,509,245   100.00% 516,605,546     100.00%
7/1/2018 37,534,000  100.00% 72,121,400       100.00% 43,460,700     100.00% 61,218,100     100.00% 56,066,800          100.00% 48,115,800   100.00% 573,993,900     100.00%

10/31/2018 37,933,100  100.00% 73,558,100       100.00% 46,015,100     100.00% 62,446,200     100.00% 55,771,600          100.00% 48,033,500   100.00% 582,848,500     100.00%
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Athens % Chattanooga % Covington % Crossville % Crump % Dickson % Elizabethton %
Salaries

6/30/2018 1,286,743     55.15% 3,015,431          51.50% 935,297          53.08% 1,564,497       46.99% 1,175,246            53.36% 3,044,284     56.61% 2,039,953          54.47%
7/1/2018 1,389,700     52.85% 3,420,300          51.40% 953,900          54.65% 1,710,000       45.41% 1,382,400            55.90% 3,170,600     55.80% 2,281,500          54.81%

10/31/2018 1,401,200     49.69% 3,481,700          50.75% 898,900          53.75% 1,796,200       46.27% 1,377,600            56.29% 3,200,800     55.48% 2,306,000          54.60%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2018 499,135        21.39% 1,226,418          20.95% 443,485          25.17% 769,408           23.11% 478,797                21.74% 1,311,198     24.38% 869,138             23.21%
7/1/2018 569,900        21.67% 1,455,200          21.87% 422,300          24.19% 1,008,300       26.77% 569,000                23.01% 1,373,600     24.17% 936,700             22.50%

10/31/2018 608,200        21.57% 1,447,700          21.10% 400,800          23.97% 1,020,500       26.29% 530,800                21.69% 1,398,100     24.24% 988,000             23.39%
Travel

6/30/2018 14,297          0.61% 86,950               1.49% 18,394             1.04% 28,061             0.84% 20,470                  0.93% 18,950           0.35% 59,341               1.58%
7/1/2018 13,000          0.49% 113,000             1.70% 18,500             1.06% 39,700             1.05% 17,700                  0.72% 26,200           0.46% 58,100               1.40%

10/31/2018 16,000          0.57% 135,500             1.97% 22,000             1.32% 52,200             1.34% 30,000                  1.23% 68,600           1.19% 50,600               1.20%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2018 533,011        22.84% 1,456,223          24.87% 343,432          19.49% 967,308           29.05% 527,897                23.97% 1,003,449     18.66% 763,793             20.39%
7/1/2018 656,900        24.98% 1,665,400          25.03% 350,800          20.10% 1,007,900       26.76% 504,000                20.38% 1,111,800     19.57% 886,000             21.29%

10/31/2018 751,200        26.64% 1,721,100          25.09% 350,600          20.97% 1,012,700       26.09% 509,100                20.80% 1,101,300     19.09% 879,000             20.81%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 69,660               1.19% 21,357             1.21% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% 12,921               0.35%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 43,000          1.53% 75,000               1.09% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% -                      0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2018 2,333,186     100.00% 5,854,682          100.00% 1,761,965       100.00% 3,329,274       100.00% 2,202,410            100.00% 5,377,881     100.00% 3,745,146          100.00%
7/1/2018 2,629,500     100.00% 6,653,900          100.00% 1,745,500       100.00% 3,765,900       100.00% 2,473,100            100.00% 5,682,200     100.00% 4,162,300          100.00%

10/31/2018 2,819,600     100.00% 6,861,000          100.00% 1,672,300       100.00% 3,881,600       100.00% 2,447,500            100.00% 5,768,800     100.00% 4,223,600          100.00%
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Harriman % Hartsville % Hohenwald % Jacksboro % Jackson % Knoxville % Livingston %
Salaries

6/30/2018 1,406,073     56.82% 1,779,623          52.39% 1,375,377       51.96% 1,152,125       55.02% 2,643,793            52.29% 3,625,261     54.65% 1,841,055          50.35%
7/1/2018 1,284,300     52.77% 1,805,800          47.66% 1,620,900       52.96% 1,112,600       56.98% 2,865,800            53.23% 3,615,600     53.64% 2,280,600          56.78%

10/31/2018 1,323,600     53.37% 1,859,800          48.60% 1,670,300       52.63% 1,097,700       56.36% 2,757,000            52.70% 3,687,300     54.25% 2,262,600          53.10%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2018 538,225        21.75% 756,028             22.26% 635,937          24.02% 474,727           22.67% 1,223,772            24.20% 1,416,453     21.35% 791,324             21.64%
7/1/2018 570,300        23.43% 819,000             21.61% 757,800          24.76% 495,200           25.36% 1,327,400            24.66% 1,493,100     22.15% 1,102,000          27.44%

10/31/2018 567,800        22.89% 892,100             23.31% 863,200          27.20% 456,500           23.44% 1,285,500            24.57% 1,503,600     22.12% 1,087,400          25.52%
Travel

6/30/2018 20,661          0.83% 20,280               0.60% 21,582             0.82% 40,549             1.94% 38,787                  0.77% 75,857           1.14% 16,661               0.46%
7/1/2018 29,400          1.21% 49,000               1.29% 37,200             1.22% 25,400             1.30% 44,700                  0.83% 78,500           1.16% 12,500               0.31%

10/31/2018 31,900          1.29% 49,000               1.28% 30,000             0.95% 26,900             1.38% 44,200                  0.84% 55,700           0.82% 12,500               0.29%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2018 509,535        20.59% 816,872             24.05% 614,218          23.20% 426,643           20.37% 1,149,696            22.74% 1,508,870     22.75% 1,000,848          27.37%
7/1/2018 549,600        22.58% 1,083,000          28.58% 644,800          21.07% 319,500           16.36% 1,145,700            21.28% 1,552,700     23.04% 621,300             15.47%

10/31/2018 556,900        22.45% 1,025,600          26.80% 610,000          19.22% 366,500           18.82% 1,144,900            21.88% 1,550,200     22.81% 898,800             21.09%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 24,083               0.71% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% 7,017             0.11% 6,498                  0.18%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 32,500               0.86% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% -                      0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2018 2,474,494     100.00% 3,396,886          100.00% 2,647,114       100.00% 2,094,044       100.00% 5,056,048            100.00% 6,633,458     100.00% 3,656,386          100.00%
7/1/2018 2,433,600     100.00% 3,789,300          100.00% 3,060,700       100.00% 1,952,700       100.00% 5,383,600            100.00% 6,739,900     100.00% 4,016,400          100.00%

10/31/2018 2,480,200     100.00% 3,826,500          100.00% 3,173,500       100.00% 1,947,600       100.00% 5,231,600            100.00% 6,796,800     100.00% 4,261,300          100.00%
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

McKenzie % McMinnville % Memphis % Morristown % Murfreesboro % Nashville % Newbern %
Salaries

6/30/2018 943,748        53.97% 1,136,564          46.10% 3,536,676       54.11% 3,147,924       56.31% 2,932,838            53.35% 3,828,572     54.20% 1,537,996          56.26%
7/1/2018 1,038,300     53.12% 1,205,700          53.70% 4,425,000       48.06% 3,296,100       50.66% 3,460,300            53.25% 4,106,900     55.13% 1,553,500          52.71%

10/31/2018 966,300        49.41% 1,209,300          53.47% 4,144,000       47.81% 3,373,600       50.67% 3,213,900            50.40% 4,166,000     54.28% 1,572,200          53.33%
Employee Benefits

6/30/2018 428,387        24.50% 444,689             18.04% 1,247,983       19.09% 1,300,677       23.27% 1,227,227            22.32% 1,504,058     21.29% 608,792             22.27%
7/1/2018 457,300        23.40% 489,700             21.81% 2,277,300       24.73% 1,438,900       22.12% 1,465,600            22.55% 1,503,000     20.18% 786,800             26.70%

10/31/2018 462,800        23.66% 490,300             21.68% 2,116,300       24.42% 1,587,800       23.85% 1,435,100            22.51% 1,640,800     21.38% 773,100             26.22%
Travel

6/30/2018 24,952          1.43% 14,445               0.59% 42,201             0.65% 69,643             1.25% 97,965                  1.78% 91,960           1.30% 23,190               0.85%
7/1/2018 54,700          2.80% 26,300               1.17% 95,200             1.03% 88,600             1.36% 120,500                1.85% 92,400           1.24% 31,000               1.05%

10/31/2018 52,500          2.68% 26,300               1.16% 91,300             1.05% 74,800             1.12% 131,400                2.06% 96,400           1.26% 23,000               0.78%
Operating Expenses

6/30/2018 351,601        20.11% 547,482             22.21% 1,709,485       26.15% 1,071,992       19.18% 1,190,407            21.65% 1,608,788     22.77% 536,779             19.63%
7/1/2018 404,300        20.68% 523,400             23.31% 2,159,500       23.45% 1,682,800       25.86% 1,426,900            21.96% 1,735,200     23.29% 575,700             19.54%

10/31/2018 474,200        24.25% 535,600             23.68% 2,264,300       26.13% 1,622,000       24.36% 1,536,300            24.09% 1,743,700     22.72% 580,000             19.67%
Capital Outlay

6/30/2018 -                 0.00% 322,118             13.07% -                    0.00% -                    0.00% 48,972                  0.89% 30,980           0.44% 27,200               0.99%
7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 250,000          2.72% -                    0.00% 25,000                  0.38% 12,000           0.16% -                      0.00%

10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 51,100             0.59% -                    0.00% 60,000                  0.94% 28,000           0.36% -                      0.00%
Total Unrestricted E&G

6/30/2018 1,748,688     100.00% 2,465,298          100.00% 6,536,345       100.00% 5,590,236       100.00% 5,497,409            100.00% 7,064,358     100.00% 2,733,957          100.00%
7/1/2018 1,954,600     100.00% 2,245,100          100.00% 9,207,000       100.00% 6,506,400       100.00% 6,498,300            100.00% 7,449,500     100.00% 2,947,000          100.00%

10/31/2018 1,955,800     100.00% 2,261,500          100.00% 8,667,000       100.00% 6,658,200       100.00% 6,376,700            100.00% 7,674,900     100.00% 2,948,300          100.00%
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Total
Oneida % Paris % Pulaski % Ripley % Shelbyville % Whiteville % TCATs %

Salaries
6/30/2018 1,170,278     53.28% 1,442,968          55.25% 1,673,459       55.00% 734,932           52.45% 2,322,683            57.75% 1,054,478     56.05% 52,347,874       53.77%

7/1/2018 1,166,900     52.08% 1,547,100          55.60% 1,893,000       51.23% 779,300           51.72% 2,371,500            55.55% 985,800        51.59% 55,685,100       52.66%
10/31/2018 1,192,300     51.04% 1,547,200          55.01% 1,860,600       50.38% 908,300           55.49% 2,254,200            52.41% 1,040,700     53.30% 56,569,300       52.06%

Employee Benefits
6/30/2018 589,641        26.85% 630,957             24.16% 438,882          14.43% 345,223           24.64% 1,043,826            25.95% 424,779        22.58% 21,669,166       22.26%

7/1/2018 645,800        28.82% 654,300             23.52% 846,300          22.90% 375,600           24.93% 1,097,800            25.72% 459,800        24.06% 24,940,700       23.59%
10/31/2018 663,800        28.41% 654,300             23.26% 842,200          22.81% 375,800           22.96% 1,046,800            24.34% 445,600        22.82% 25,584,900       23.54%

Travel
6/30/2018 30,598          1.39% 36,307               1.39% 48,026             1.58% 10,869             0.78% 19,815                  0.49% 17,703           0.94% 1,008,514          1.04%

7/1/2018 25,700          1.15% 45,000               1.62% 84,100             2.28% 20,500             1.36% 24,500                  0.57% 24,500           1.28% 1,241,200          1.17%
10/31/2018 33,300          1.43% 45,000               1.60% 88,000             2.38% 22,000             1.34% 32,000                  0.74% 22,000           1.13% 1,363,100          1.25%

Operating Expenses
6/30/2018 405,791        18.48% 501,444             19.20% 864,025          28.40% 310,308           22.14% 635,415                15.80% 370,936        19.72% 21,726,248       22.32%

7/1/2018 402,200        17.95% 536,000             19.26% 866,700          23.45% 331,400           21.99% 775,300                18.16% 440,900        23.07% 23,555,400       22.28%
10/31/2018 446,700        19.12% 566,000             20.12% 864,700          23.41% 330,700           20.20% 967,700                22.50% 444,200        22.75% 24,854,000       22.87%

Capital Outlay
6/30/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 18,066             0.59% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% 13,285           0.71% 602,157             0.62%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 5,300               0.14% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% 324,800             0.31%
10/31/2018 -                 0.00% -                      0.00% 37,500             1.02% -                    0.00% -                         0.00% -                  0.00% 294,600             0.27%

Total Unrestricted E&G
6/30/2018 2,196,308     100.00% 2,611,676          100.00% 3,042,458       100.00% 1,401,332       100.00% 4,021,739            100.00% 1,881,181     100.00% 97,353,959       100.00%

7/1/2018 2,240,600     100.00% 2,782,400          100.00% 3,695,400       100.00% 1,506,800       100.00% 4,269,100            100.00% 1,911,000     100.00% 105,747,200     100.00%
10/31/2018 2,336,100     100.00% 2,812,500          100.00% 3,693,000       100.00% 1,636,800       100.00% 4,300,700            100.00% 1,952,500     100.00% 108,665,900     100.00%
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Table VIII

Tennessee Board of Regents
Summary of Unrestricted Educational and General Expenditures by Budget Category

Total
TBR Pct System Pct

Salaries
6/30/2018 11,820,809  31.63% 352,700,817     54.15%

7/1/2018 13,154,800  40.16% 384,714,600     54.00%
10/31/2018 13,823,400  38.67% 387,384,500     53.27%

Employee Benefits
6/30/2018 4,069,067     10.89% 132,800,045     20.39%

7/1/2018 4,765,300     14.55% 150,056,700     21.06%
10/31/2018 5,045,700     14.12% 151,907,700     20.89%

Travel
6/30/2018 463,697        1.24% 6,980,838          1.07%

7/1/2018 521,900        1.59% 8,143,700          1.14%
10/31/2018 509,800        1.43% 8,804,400          1.21%

Operating Expenses
6/30/2018 14,325,866  38.33% 149,835,062     23.00%

7/1/2018 14,317,000  43.70% 165,660,200     23.25%
10/31/2018 16,356,100  45.76% 174,841,400     24.04%

Capital Outlay
6/30/2018 6,697,991     17.92% 9,020,173          1.38%

7/1/2018 -                 0.00% 3,924,900          0.55%
10/31/2018 10,000          0.03% 4,321,400          0.59%

Total Unrestricted E&G
6/30/2018 37,377,430  100.00% 651,336,935     100.00%

7/1/2018 32,759,000  100.00% 712,500,100     100.00%
10/31/2018 35,745,000  100.00% 727,259,400     100.00%
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